LK3-B430E warki, B431E markr 175
LK3'B432EMark]I, B433E Mark 1l TEILEKATALOG

m————— EE;ZZ:‘;ZT:F LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

Ecoromical

e o o o o i e e e i e

AEEFHLE=VY

FREEFANIL M —TRFE2 Y

FEEFIEENNBLEZD Y

FRESFEOALEEIY

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BELT LOOP BAR TACKER

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH EYELET BUTTONHOLE END BAR TACKER
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH DECORATIVE PATTERN TACKER

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHRIEGELMASCHINE
ELEKTRONISCHE GURTELSCHLAUFEN-RIEGELMASCHINE
ELEKTRONISCHE AUGENKNOPFLOCHENDE-RIEGELMASCHINE
ELEKTRONISCHE ZIERMUSTER-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINT D’ARRETS - POINT NOUE

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOQUE POSE PASSANTS

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POUR FINTTION BOUTONNIERES
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS DECORATIFS - POINT NOUE

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA PASADORES

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA OJALES

PRESILLAS DECORATIVAS ELECTRONICA




FREEFHLEIL Y
Electronic Lock Stitch Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 1:# BB/ Ordinary materials

. LK3-B430E- 5:# BB/ Ordinary materials

2:7 = A/Denim
Mark Il 7 AU ¥ Z/ Knitted materials
MADE IN JAPAN

FEEFANINMN—FHFIey
Electronic Lock Stitch Belt Loop Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTR , LTD.
[=2, B0 — 2: [ itKE 6~14mm /

- LK3'B431 E' Bar tacking length 6-14mm
Mark Il — 3:MERE 14~25mm/
MADE IN JAPAN Bar tacking length14-25mm

FREFMRENMEEIS Y
Electronic Lock Stitch Eyelet Buttonhole End Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

« LK3-B432E
Mark1l

MADE IN JAPAN

FEEFHYMES S | >
Electronic Lock Stitch Decorative Pattern Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 1:#  BR/Ordinary materials

2:F = A/Denim
7 A U R/ Knitted materials

MADE IN JAPAN




IN—Y Ty ZFHHRAICELT

1. ZOFIF. 2000380 F —RICETVWTHERENEBDTT,

2. BEREFTFEL LICHEIEE SN SB/ENFHNET .

3. MAMMITTHIRT ARSI, [ IBBTRLTISYET,

4. BBEI—FREPIXELE-STWVWRIBESE. HEIIBE—ER. ¥F— VBa—Ex

(72~B81R— V)T HANT E Ly,
= R

AL EWER ... 1 Q2.3 rO—AFEy I XME ... 45
- ETEEREGR ... ... ...l 3 R.EBESBEFE .................... 49
CEEUBR 5 S.IPENTABEE ... 53
. &) B (B430E MarkIl) ....... 9 T.8BA8MR ... 53
.= Bk (B431EMarkIl) ....... 11 U1, BERRAGR (ML) ... 55
. XU % (B432EMarkIT) ....... 13 U2. BBtk (F4&R) .............. 57
. %) BE{% (B433E MarkIl) ....... 17 Us. BEtREER (F 7 3 ~ ER&) ... .. 59
RITESBAFR 19 V1. (TBEBRFR (73 - 8&) .. 61
B I L4 B8% (B432E MarkIl) ... 21 V2, fIBEBER(F 7T 3 L3R .. 63
CTEAREE . 23 2. BEREE ., 65
CREEBER .. 25 2. fBSEME . 69
CRBVER 27  Sp1. HHA%RBIERS— 5% (B430E MarkIl) 72
AR L 29 sp2. {HAERIERR—ETR
GREIUBR 31 (B431E MarkII ,B432E MarkII) . 74
CREABR 35  Sp3. {HARRIERS—EFR (B433E MarkIl) 76
CHRERUBER 35 Gal. 7 — P ER&e—EF= (B430E MarkIl) 78
CRIBARR 37 Ga2. 7 — T Ep&k—% %R (B433E MarkIIl) 80
CHfEsHEERAR 39 Ga3. F—UERSRE—EE® ............. 81
T REARRAR L 39 Wa. BESANI 82

LA hrA—FAy 7 ABER ... 41 = | 83



pwon

1.
2.

C3.

4.

cs.
D1,
D2.

T @ -n m

“—

Q1.

vz 2R

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in March 2000.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line :’:::: I,

-

ol

If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No." column, refer to the Different parts

list, gauge parts list on page 72~81.

CONTENTS
.- Machinebody ....................... 1 Q2. Control boxmechanism ...............
. Uppershaft and needie bar mechanism 3 R. Power supply equipment mechanism ...
Feed mechanism ................... .. 5 5. Operation panel mechanism ..........
Feed mechanism (B430E MarkII) ...... 9 T. Powertable ... ... ... ...... ... . ...
Feed mechanism (B431E MarkII) ...... 11 U1. Foot switch pedai mechanism
Feed mechanism (B432E MarkIl) ...... 13 (Exceptior HongKeng) ...............
Feed mechanism (8433E MarkIT) ...... 7 U {;’;ﬁ‘;‘gigﬁg?' N —
Work clamp lifter mechanism ....... .. 19 U3. Foot switch pedal mechanism
Work clamp lifter mechanism (Optionparts) .......................
(B432EMarkIl) ...................... 21 V1. Attachment set (Option parts) .........
Lower shaft mechanism ............... 23 V2. Attachment set (Option parts) .........
. Lubrication ......... ... ... ... ... 25 Z1. ACCessories .....................___
- Threading mechanism ................ 27 Z2. ACCESSOTT®S ...........coooerriunnnn..
Babbin winder mechanism ............ 29 Sp1. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B430E Mark1I)
Thread trimmer mechanism ........... 31 Sp2. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
Thread wiper mechanism ............. 35 (BA31E Mark II B432E MarkIl) .........
. Thread take-up mechanism ........... 35 Sp3. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B433E MarkII)
. Thread nipper mechanism ............ 37 Gal. Gauge parts List (B430E MarkII) .......
Synchronizer ........................ 39 ~ Ga2. Gauge partsList (B433E MarkIl) .......
. Printed circuit board mechanism ....... 39  Gad. Gaugepartslist ......................
Control box mechanism ............... a1 Wa. Warninglabels .......................

Index

49
53
53

55

57



C1.
C2.
C3.
c4.
C5.
D1.
D2.

I O =

L

- Z2 8 - A

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Marz 2000.

Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

P . ——

Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer !____!

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Zubehdrliste, Lehrenliste auf Seite 72~81.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

. Maschinengehduse ................... 1 Q1. Schaltkasten ...................... ... 41
. Obere Welle und Q2. Schaltkasten ......................... 45
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ............. 3 R. SLOMVErSOrGUNG .. .oeeeee oo 49
Transportvorrichtung ................. 5 S Schaltkasten ... ... . 53
HEEcE o gl T. Motorgestell ........................ 53
Transportvorrichtung (B431E MarklIT) ~.. - 11 U1. FuBbetdtigung ....................... 55
Transportvorrichtung (B432E MarkIT) .. 13 U2, FUBbELStIGUNG o ovve oo N,
Transportvorrichtung (B433E MarkII) .. 17 U3. FuBbetstigung (Sonderzubehor) . ..... 59
SEIMEREEETEEEEEE o o 19 V1. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) .......... 61
Stoffhalterheber (BA32E MarkIl) ... 21 V2. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) .......... 63
. UntereWelle ........ .. ... ......... 23 21 ZubehBr e 65
Schmierung ..o 25 2. ZUBERBE oo 69
Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung ... 27 ¢p1. ZUBEHORLISTE (B430E MarkII) ...... .. 72

SpUler ... . e e 29 Sp2. ZUBEHORLISTE
Fadenabschneidevarrichtung ......... 31 (B431E Mark Il ,B432E MarkIl) ......... 74
Fadenwischvorrichtung ............... 35 Sp3. ZUBEHORLISTE (B433E MarkII) ........ 76
Ffadenabnahmevorrichtung ........... 35 Gal. Lehrentiste (B430E MarkIl) ........... 78
Fadenspannvorrichtung .............. 37 Ga2. Lehrenliste (B433EMarkIl} ........... 80
Synchronisator ....................... 39 Ga3. Lehrenkiste ... ... ... ... .. .. ... 81
. Leiterplatten ....... ... .. ... ... 39 Wa. Warnschilder .............. ... ... .. 82
Verzerzeichnis ... . ............ ... a3

iii



iv

c1.
C2.

C3.

c4.

C5.

Dt.
D2.

« I & | m

"ngr?i

Q1.

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 2000.

Les pieces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
Les pieces fournies en tant qu‘assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

[ ———

pointillé | ____1.

. Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez |a

vous référer a la liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Piéces decartment annexe

page 72~81.
. Corpsdelamachine ................ .. 1 Q2. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle ... ..
. Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et R. Mécanisme de I'equipment en
barradaiguille ....................... 3 alimentation électrique ............. ..
Mécanisme de l’entrainement ......... 5 3. Mécanisme du boftier de controle ... ..
Mécanisme de l'entrainement T. Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
B430EMarkIl) ... ... .............. 9
( 2 ) U1. Mécanismedelapédale ..............
Mécanisme de I'entrainement .
(BA31EMarkIl) ..... ..o 11 U2. Mécanismedelapédale ..............
Mécanisme de ‘entrainement U3. Mécanisme de[a pédale
(B432E MarkII) .. .............. . ... .. 13 (Pidcesen option) ....................
Mécanisme de |'entrainement V1. Jeu d'accessoires (Pidces en option)
(B433EMarkIl) ................... ... 17 V2. Jeu d'accessoires (Pidces en option)
Releveur depinceur .................. 19 Z1. ACCESSOITeS ...\,
Releveur de pinceur (B432E MarkIl) ... 21 Z2. ACCESSOIr@S .............cvvuueunenn..
. Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur ........ 23 Sp1 . LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSQIRES
. Lubrification ......................... 25 (B430E MarkIl) ......................
_ renfilageime. .. ... ... 27 Sp2. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
- Mécanisme de 'enfilage (B431E Mark 1 ,B432E MarkII) ..... . ...
i ineur .............. 9
- Mécanisme du bobineur . Sp3. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. Mécanismede coupe-fil ............... 31 (B433EMarkIl) ......................
. Mécanismedetire-fil ... _............. 35 Gal. Liste desPigces decartment
. (B430EMarkIl) ......................
. Releveurdefil ....................... 35
. . . Ga2. Liste des Pidces decartment
- Mécanismede pince-fil ............... 37 (B433E MarkIl) ........ooooonoeeon.
- Synchronisateur ................ ... 39 Ga3. Liste des Pidces decartment ...........
. Circuitsimprimés .. ................... 39 Wa. Etiquettes d’avertissement ............
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle ..... 41 Index



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los dates de que se disponia en marzo
2000.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.
Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

-y

punteada | ____!.
De haber un simboio 3 junto al “Parts No. (Numero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la
Lista de piezas accesorias, lista d'ePiezas de calibradores de la pagina 72~81.

C1.
C2.

3.

c4.

C5.

D1.
D2.

I O =n m

—

. Cuerpodelamaquina ................ 1 Q1
B. Mecanismo del eje superior y Q2
labarradeaguaja .................... 3 R
Mecanismo de la alimentaciéon .. ...... 5
Mecanismo de la alimentacién S.
(B430EMarkIl) ... .. 9 4
Mecanismo de la alimentacién
(BA31EMarkIl} .........ccoiviinen... 11 u1.
Mecanismo de la alimentacion uz2.
(B432EMarkIl) ... ......... ... ... ... 13 U3,
Mecanismo de la alimentacién V1
(BA433EMarkIl) ........... . cevnn.s, 17 )
V2,
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 19
Z21.
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor
(B432EMarkII) ... ... .. .. ..., 21 z2.
Mecanismo del ejeinferior ............ 23 Sp1.
Lubricacidon ... 25
. Sp2.
. Mecanismo del enhebrado ........... 27
Mecanismo del devanadordelacanilla . 29 Sp3
Mecanismo de lacortadurade hiros .... 31
Mecanismo del limpiadorde hilo ...... 35 Gal.
Mecanismo de tirahilos ............... 35
Ga2.
Mecanismo de la mordaza parahilo .... 37
. Sincronizador ... 39 Ga3.
. Tableros de circuitosimpresos ......... 39 Wa

-ngrK

. Mecanismo de la cajade controles .. ... 41
. Mecanismo de la caja de controles ..... 45
. Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién '
decorriente ......................... 49
Mecanismo del cajade controles ....... 53
. Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina .. 33
Mecanismodelpedal ............... .. 55
Mecanismodelpedal ............... .. 57
Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales) 59
Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales) ... 61
Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales) ... 63
ACCESOTIOS . ...t 65
ACCeSOTIOS . ... ... . 69

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
(B430EMarkIl) .. .. ... ... .. ... ... 72
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
(B431E Mark 1l . B432EMarkIl) ... ...... 74
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS
(B433EMarkIly .......... ... .. ..... 76
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores
(B430EMarkII) ... . ... 78
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores
(B433EMarkIl) ... ... ... .. ... ..., 80
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores ......... 81
. Etiquetasde advertencia .............. B2
Indice ..... ... i 83



A . E4BI{%/ Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

< B431E,B432E,B433E R

/ For BA31E,B432E & B433E > 10 1 1
22-1

118-V30-050




A . EBBIR / Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TY EAa NAME OF PARTS R
4 104450109 6|TL6t8 RUBBER CAP, 8
5 140392009 UHEREI L OIL CAP
6 117934009 1(dat135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 2[# 175 OlLCaP
10 104450109 2|d46tw8 RUBBER CAP, 8
T 104449009 1|FL+t155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 537915009 XY FAIS=R BED COVER,R
13 537916109 Ty b=t BED COVER, L
14 106629002 8|2 ART437 SCREW, SM4.37
15 107093002 2|2 A2¥437 SCREW, SM4.37
16 523337009 1|F4L+2-185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
< B430E,B431E,B432Ef > <For B430E, B431E & BA32E>
17-1 549960009 T xwra%z FACE PLATE ASSY
17-1-1 $49961009 HEERE FACE PLATE
17-1-2 549962000 IR - FALE B PACKING
17-1-3 117934009 1|9 L6t135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
< B433ER > < For B433E>
17-2 551457009 1|41 54339 & FACE PLATE ASSY, ;433E
17-2-1 551458009 1A w1 3433 FACE PLATE, ;433E
17-2-2 549962000 IERE - FAWE 3% PACKING
17-2-3 117934009 3 at135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
18 060670812 3]/31 > 1 357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
< B430E,B431E,B433E, < For B430E,B431E,B433E & Export of B432E>
BA32EkH A >
221 152842059 HEEF:EFACT SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
<BA432EEA A > < For Japan only of B432E>
22-2 549681009 NEEFE& Uy SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY, C
23 145480101 2|4 x¥635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
24 109239002 2F I FRHFH 2 WASHER, WAVE SPRING
25 537920009 1 Exhn-— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
26 062680612 1}~ 04.37-00X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
28 520164009 1|d4+€213 RUBBER CAP, 13
29 150592009 2lTdht-16 RUBBER CAP, 16
30 104821009 1|FLat105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
3N $44010009 1datr11s RUBBER CAP, 11.5
33 S42227009 1190 FMG-3 RUBBER CAP, MG-3
<B431E,B432E,B433EH > <For B431E,B432E & B433E>
200 549999101 N2t oH=—H-F FINGER GUARD
201 011679312 2] b A X¥357EF SET SCREW, (FT)} SM3.57
920 544629001 e LABEL, E
118-v30-050



B. L#h - §H#8B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mecha

nism / QObere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra & alguille / M

ecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

20 21

118-V30-123



B. LBk &1#%Rf% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra 4 aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549688001 1o UPPER SHAFT
2 $45147101 eSO vrss CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2|2 A %476 SCREW, SM4.76
3 549582001 229 2 & )LF BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT
4 $49583001 1MNASArHH2 WASHER, THRUST
5 014780622 1P+ bAxT6e357FK3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 140726000 1oyt zim BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2(~7 U Fe302vy BALL BEARING, 6302VV
8 116920001 MNFoUS2RASAPY S RING, THRUST
9 048150142 1| k2254 3¢15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
10 549686001 HWF=Ucr 2 PULLEY ASSY, C
11 $33689002 2|72 7 kA 7K 259514 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-28X14
12 549584000 e UTPA9 229D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 1o ART7.14 SCREW, SM7.14
14 014770622 217F L AR TEIETHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15 123006001 1[FAFY6357HE2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
16 $49585001 LAV E: RV PR ] THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 549587001 HFrE vy THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 549588001 1\7FrErky THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-3 547091001 1|FrEXHHIT TS SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-UP
16-4 549589001 N EAVE: s £ PR NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 1A %3570 SCREW, SM3.57 L
16-6 $49689001 t AR Chs AP B CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-7 537926101 IR AYVE: 7R3 NMEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680812 1|+~ 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
16-9 147777000 2==Fn~x7ULs NEEDLE BEARING '
17 014780622 17+ + 2 xT6357H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM6.35
18 102630001 1 EsFedrshvay SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE
19 549593000 AV EFaS NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
20 100242003 2( A 2357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2|d4Lt7.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
22 152240101 1(Foa NEEDLE BAR, A
23 144458001 1(7x2=v % rA2%T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 LAV ES-E. 8- 90V BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 IBYVELES P4 BUSH, D ;N-BAR
26 # 1{z22nY NEEDLE
118-V30-123



C1.X U PR / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |"éntainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

< B433ER / For B433E >

33

34

G @‘

g 27 302928 30 36—? J

) 7\
/ /_'/ v

Ef, =

118-V30-202




C1.:£ ") B3R/ Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY EaAq NAME OF PARTS RMVE
<B430E,BA31E,B432ER > «<For BA30E,B431E & B432E>
1-1 $37930101 1 xg%ULsi—o3 X-FEED LEVER ASSY
1-1-1 537931001 x4 2 ULi- X-FEED LEVER
1-1-2 153041001 123axsUhasdws s SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH
1-1-3 151602002 1 h X2 g37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6
1-1-4 153924001 1l7zntr FELT
1-1-5 108802001 1|4 2 E£4xa WICK, 4X4 L =250
1-1-6 $37932101 EFDE PR=1s FEED CAM ROLLER
1-1-7 537933001 1R E=1= ROLLER SHAFT
1-1-8 014760622 117+ b A23595 SET SCREW, SOCKETS5M5.95
<BA433EF > < For B433E>
1-2 $53113001 Tx oL K—433%7 % X-FEED LEVER ASSY, ;433
1-2-1 $37931001 1|x 2 U L= X-FEED LEVER
1-2-2 553114001 Ao VEAToF 1T 0E GUIDE SHAFT ASSY, ;F-BRACKET
1-2-3 151602002 1k A% 437 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6
1-2-4 108802001 1] 3 & E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =250
1-2-5 $37932101 E XD PR=]= FEED CAM ROLLER
1-2-6 537933001 =11 ROLLER SHAFT
1-2-7 014760622 1|7+ AXT585 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
2 $37934001 1 x4 U Lii—A %0 BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER
3 183493001 e & - DN LR ] SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
3-1 509212001 1€V bHS5— SET SCREW COLLAR
3-2 101706001 2(r A %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
4 537935101 1{y o) Li—%73 Y-FEED LEVER ASSY
4-1 $37936101 1 yao ULsn— ¥-FEED LEVER
4-2 $37932101 122 )H L0 FEED CAM ROLLER
4-3 $37933001 120y ROLLER SHAFT
4-4 014760622 1|7+ kAZx 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 014760622 1|7+ b+ £ 2 <595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 152760051 R ERE R AR PACS 7L VERTICAL FEEDING LEVER SHAFT
8 048180142 1jb A7 323 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
9 152756001 Z2IRS AL HF18 WASHER, THRUST 18
10 014760622 1|7+ b+ A %5595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 $37937001 T F2UAhLTSHy b FEED CAM BRACKET
12 $37938001 HEEDE PN FEED CAM, X
13 014760622 2|7+ b AXY595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 $37939001 1Hhais CAM SHAFT
15 048060342 1|~ X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
16 070688850 2{3 T r688ZZNR BALLBEARING, 688ZZNR
17 $37940001 2{1FxAE POSITIONING PIN
18 062681012 2|F~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
19 $37937001 1F7UHLTSHFY b FEED CAM BRACKET
20 537941001 BV PN FEED CAM, Y
21 014760622 2{FPF b AXI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 $37939001 1|pavs CAM SHAFT
23 048060342 11+ % 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
24 070688850 2| &7 7y reBRZINR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR
25 $37940001 2|1 FEAE POSITIONING PIN
26 062681012 2|+ ~10437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
< B430E,B431E,B432ER > < For B430E,B431E & BA32E>
27 537942000 2|HyFVHNnTe COUPLING HUB, 8
28 537943000 2|hvFVLFnTFess COUPLING HUB, 6.35
118-v30-202



C1 .32 Y B3R / Feed mechanism / Trans
Mecanismo de la alimentacisn

portvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'éntainement /

16

15 @/E@\

< B433ER / For B433E >

33 30

ANE S

i,

7 35—\

27 30 2928 30 36—F J
e

118-V30-202




C1.1E ) B1% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE  |Q'Ty b X NAME OF PARTS RM
<B433ER > <For B433E>

27 $37942000 | 4|nvFusgnTs COUPLING HUB, 8

29 $37944000 | 2|hyTuLTan—4 SPACER, COUPLING

30 014760622 | 8|7+ x 2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

33 $49590001 | 2|xsurrsrr ks HOME POSITION DOG

34 060300512 | 2|/v¢ > rmaxs SCREW, BIND M3X5

35 §49683001 | 277>t #—rUvsrcs  |SETTING PLATE, ;H-SENSOR

36 062680612 | 2|4~ 114.37-406 SCREW, PAN $M4.37-40X6

49 §23337009 | 1[d4t>185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

118-V30-202



C2. R UBBGR (B430E Markll) / Feed mechanism (B430E Marki!) / Transportvorrichtung (B430E Markil) /
Mécanisme de |"éntainement (B430E Mark I} / Mecanismo de la alimentacion {B430E MarkIl)

I@
37-10—8

37-9

T T S i e R— —— e} i e ity rem——

118-V30-202




C2. 3% ) BA1R (B430E Mark1l )/ Feed mechanism (B430E MarkII ) / Transportvorrichtung {B430E MarkIT ) /
Mecanisme de l'entrainement (B430E MarkII ) / Mecanismo de |a alimentacidn {B430E MarkII)

REF.NO. CODE o7y ElAo NAME OF PARTS RVE
5 152759001 HEEE T TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 $37945051 1rous1Per11% FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8|l xxvaay SCREW, SM4.37
37 % EE R E P WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
37-1 549592000 124197 WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 $37949001 HA¥TmFLIs—R LEVER, R ; W-CLAMP
37-3 $37950001 1|#HTeFL—L LEVER, L ; W-CLAMP
37-4 $34839001 1AY I FLiR—S LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2| 5% WASHER
37-6 048050342 2]k A 7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 1|7+ b 425505 SET SCREW, SOCKET $M5.95
37-8 # 14T 7R WORK CLAMP, U-R
37-9 ¥ 14T PoL WORK CLAMP, U-L
37-10 152783001 24 IPLAHTI15A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-11 152784001 HERE S ETE PPT WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-12 107038003 4|45 2 v3s7 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-13 $37951101 2[4 IOFL-1% PLATE
37-14 146354001 2|4 Hx WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-15 018500822 2|7+ %0 r5xs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-16 153570001 2[4 TtxFLF1OYF SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-17 145478101 2l4>2vazs SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-18 S48646001 2|44z SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-19 152788000 IER AL S DL SPACER
37-20 153567000 IERENL L COLLAR
37-21 156495101 171 Hp—r FINGER GUARD
37-22 062671012 2|#~0357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
37-23 $49595001 AT FHyT o2 SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-24 014760622 1|7+t 223505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 A7 U8153 FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 VIEPDE R DT WASHER
38-2 152773000 1 xamsrdvsaisan BUSH
38-3 141331001 #amarsoa BUSH
39 152772001 2{how SPACER
40 071047650 2o %1536 BEARING BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2l ¥HrFade WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761412 2|+ 5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 S4995500 HEZDEEPLEY: SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
a4 153057101 HEXVEEPEE T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1A#4InF7I0k FELT
46 S49601001 14T FHHT 142 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7+ % raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|anxarse: BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 3 HECDRT FEED PLATE

“ATaLER" “ OPTION PARTS “

500 $41328001 HAHZIOIY2FTL U8 Y b WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 541324001 1 ocr ¥y FLiti—vs WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 $41325001 2lacL v uH WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 $41326001 1]lQC## Ty FLt—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 $41327001 1leerdzyFLst—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2|{PH+FE L b5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2|z H x2S WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2les¥HxFamns WASHER, PLAIN M 5
118-V30-202

10



C3. % Uk (B431E Markll) / Feed mechanism
Mécanisme de I"éntainement (B431E Mark inh

(B431E Markll) / Transportvorrichtung (B431E Markll) /
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion (B431E MarklIl)

11

118-V30-202




C3. 2% U BE % (B431E MarkIl )/ Feed mechanism (B431E MarkII)/ Transportvorrichtung (B431E MarkIT ) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (B431E MarkII ) / Mecanismo de |a alimentacién (B431E MarkII)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS R
5 152759001 Hasrtouss TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 537945051 N E RS T FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 Bl x2¥437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 W TAHIHFos 3439 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 431
37-1 551849001 HAHImFo 30 WORK CLAMP ASSY
37-1-1 159825100 HAHTHFas WORK CLAMP, 431
37-1-2 159827001 2|FHITF LAY T a8 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-1-3 062671212 4|+ ~N3357-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
37-2 154413001 HAHYI I FLit—a LEVER, A ;W-CLAMP
37-3 541230001 ATy FLii-p LEVER, B ; W-CLAMP
37-4 154415001 MFHITsFLsi—C LEVER, C;W-CLAMP
37-5 153944001 L= 5 35 LEVER SHAFT BUSH
37-6 014760622 1|7+ b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-7 140407002 1HFH*x WASHER
37-8 018500822 1} 7+ 8L k5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
379 014770622 217 F P X EVE350HK 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
37-10 # 1|#4xT72a31 WORK CLAMP, ;431
37-11 $37951101 1AH T FLii—14 PLATE
37-12 140407002 1[HH % WASHER
37-13 018500822 1|7+ #5xB BOLT, SOCKET M5Xx8
37-14 159828001 1B xF¥ 7OV KB SPRING GUIDE RQOD, B
37-15 145478101 114> %3476 SHOULDERSCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-16 153569001 ES =FIE T SPRING, B COMPRESSION
37-17 152788000 1|#HTiExHLHF SPACER
37-18 153567000 TAHTHEHS— COLLAR
37-19 $49595001 HAHIFHHT o4 SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-20 014760622 1|7+ X3 ¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 Hrsusgrsz FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 270 FtHH WASHER
38-2 152773000 = S b - NP BUSH
38-3 141331001 1|$2marFia BUSH
39 152772001 2(HH SPACER
40 071047650 23 & 19318 BEARING BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|l HEFIOE WASHER, PLAIN M &
42 017761412 2|#F I +5.95X14 BOLT,SM5.95X14
43 549955001 IR E - AVE KR SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4,37
44 153057101 IEFAE & DFE T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1A HITIF2Ibk FELT
46 $51088001 AT FHHIT12431E SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2{7FHI b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3lay%arys32 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 £ e AR ¥k FEED PLATE, 431
118-V30-202

12




Ca. RUPBAMR (B432E Markll) / Feed mechanism {B432E Mark
Mécanisme de I'éntainement (B432E Mark ) / Mecanismo d

} / Transportvorrichtung (B432E Mark Il )/
e la alimentacisn (B432E MarkIl)

22§
41—

203

O—45

N ]

13

118-V30-202



C4 .\ BA{R (B432E Mark1l)/ Feed mechanism (B432E MarklII)/ Transportvarrichtung (B432E Mark 11} /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (B432E Mark I1 ) / Mecanisma de la alimentacién (B432E MarkIl)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELXo NAME QF PARTS Y|
5 152759001 "Wasxo)Ts TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 537945051 HERFAEE &0 Py FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8lv2zxvaz7 SCREW, SM4.37
37 541024100 1FHy T F2 3232 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, Z32
37-1 $41025100 1{F4T7L—4232 FRAME, ;WORK CLAMP 732
37-2 150553001 1]+ r5.95 NUT, SmM5.95
37-3 118258001 MR MY FLIt—13i2 SPRING, TWIST
374 118256001 2Py FLii- STOP LEVER
37-5 118257001 1|#-%2s595 STUD SCREW SM5.95
37-6 118259001 1|#n razy? BOLT, SM4.37
37-7 021680202 1f+ 2 b2 24837 NUT, 25M4.37
37-8 155562101 HER 2R 1P eS| WORK CLAMP CARRIER PLATE
37-9 018401622 1|7Z+F b axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
37-10 025710232 l|ies¥HxFaars WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
37-11 118247001 1|73~ COLLAR
37-12 156170001 1155 - COLLAR
37-13 021400102 T+Y k1224 NUT, 1 M4
37-14 155576001 1|F#4xa+tan ROLLER
37-15 155577001 1jopssyxzxiia7e SCREW SM4.76
37-16 025710232 eSSy H2rFa27a78 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
3717 048040342 1|+ A2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
37-18 021710212 1{#Y b2 2476 NUT, 25M4.76
37-19 541265001 1{FHE Tt 1232 BUTTON HOLE GUIDE, Z32
37-20 062761012 2 |F~10595-28X10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10
37-21 118248001 1AL F1FFasLyr% STOP POSITION ADJUSTING PLATE
37-22 $41288001 1|44 T 7o+ 112232 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, 232
37-23 118252001 2[FHTFLFTRY SCREW ‘
37-24 025710132 2{eS¥H2LInAT6 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76
37-25 062681212 2| ~04a37-a0X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
37-26 118247001 2(m35- COLLAR
37-27 117143001 2|93 %837 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
37-28 118244001 2|# > %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
37-29 118249001 1{FH4 IR WORK CLAMP, R
37-30 118250001 t{x+vzxL WORK CLAMP, L
37-31 S06533001 AT FIATLY 223 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
37-32 025060232 THHESH¥HIFI6 WASHER, PLAIN M &
37-33 018061022 1P FH N F6X10 BOLT,SOCKETM6X10
37-34 025710132 1esHFHR3T476 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76
37-35 541011001 114 T3 LIi— LEVER
37-36 123882001 1|4 2437 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4.37
38 152769101 HEAE-ER-5] FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 PAES IR B i D WASHER
38-2 152773000 HEamsoFYyoaian BUSH
38-3 141331001 1|27 BUSH
39 152772001 2lh SPACER
40 071047650 23 &arn3ne BEARING BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|le>¥H2FaT6 WASHER, PLAIN M &
42 017761212 2130 h5.95X12 BOLT, SM5.95X12
43 S$49955001 I EAE & e SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HE AR E- B &5 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1AHITHIF72LTIb FELT
100 551084001 1|+ U1 5432 FEED PLATE, 432
200 155567001 1FHLnxFIoerxy ADIJUSTING SCREW
201 115147001 1RV HIFHITFNR SPRING, COMPRESSION
202 146994001 2(H T2 FIAYLAY SCREW
203 153834001 1{FEe LY hIFLd-HHT HOLDER SUPPORT, ;B-CLAMP
204 153827001 1|FRVAIRLI-TS SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP HOLDER
205 014680622 2{7F AR VA377 KR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
206 017781412 ]8I +6.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14
118-v30-202

14



C4. RYBAE (B432E Markl) / Feed mechanism (B432E Markl) / Transportvorrichtung (B432E Markll) /
Mécanisme de {"éntainement (B432E MarkIl) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (B432E Mark 1)

211 213

37-4 —@
37-33@

118-V30-202
15




C4 . X ') BE1E (B432E MarkIl)/ Feed mechanism (B432E MarkII)/ Transportvorrichtung (B432E MarkIl)/
Méecanisme de [‘entrainement (B432E MarkII) / Mecanismo de |a alimentacion (B432E MarkII)

REF.NO. CODE QTY kLA NAME OF PARTS
207 118735002 1| HFH2 WASHER, PLAIN
208 150556001 1|+ 635 NUT, SM6.35
209 S41290101 toysh Uwarsuicugs OYS SET PLATE PACKING
210 541060009 Tjixhoira BLIND PLATE
211 062710812 2|+~ 1476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
212 062711012 2[+~3476-32X10 SCREW, PANSM4.76-32X10
213 025710232 dlesHFHExFama76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
214 152827009 HEECE AR OIL CAP
215 $23337009 1|dat1a5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
216 228475000 149w 4715 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
217 525664000 N b= B PP CORD HOLDER, 6N
218 ‘ 062680612 1|+ ~24.37-40X86 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
220 $41264001 INE S ==k a DN ] WORK CLAMP CARRIER ROD ASSY
221 018062036 1|7+ F1 r6x20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
222 118735002 T|HFH2 WASHER, PLAIN
223 021060306 2(3va+v e NUT, 3 M6
224 541010001 1Merv15 SENSOR PLATE
225 541012001 1oryv L/ o1 FE - OY SOLENOID PIN
226 140407001 1 # 2 WASHER
227 $19662001 12+ 7Ews SNAPPIN, 5
228 $18523001 1A ST T HFRR SPRING, EXTENSION
229 541009001% 1Toyw i/ KA RWit— OY SOLENOID STOPPER
230 062710812 2|+ ~2476-32%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
23 025710232 2iESHHEXFa476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
232 552098001 TjoYUylL /1 R pUY A5 SETTING PLATE, ;OY SOLENQID

118-v30-202



C5. XU BME (B433E Markll) / Feed mechanism
Mécanisme de I'éntainement (B433E Mark ih

(B433E Markli) / Transportvorrichtung (B433E Mark ) /
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién (B433E Markll)

17

118-V30-202




C5. £ V) BA1R (B433E Mark11)/ Feed mechanism (B433E MarkII) / Transportvorrichtung (B433E Mark 1) /

Mécanisme de I'entrainement (B433E MarkII ) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (B433E MarkII)

REF.NO. CODE |[q7Ty ElAo NAME OF PARTS Y |
5 152759001 HERE A2 TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
3 551445001 1 F2VEA1F 1142433 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, :433
32 145318001 8|y a3z SCREW, Sm4.37
37 551446001 HER S SrE 2 EF WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, A
37-1 $49592000 HE Ry o WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 $37949001 1|+H# T FLIi—R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 $37950001 1 FHIoFLa— LEVER, L ;W-CLAMP
37-4 534839001 HAHIF L=y LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2| H x WASHER
37-6 048050342 2]k X TJES RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 1|7+ b 2 23595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 156006001 2|FHTFY WORK CLAMP, U
37-9 152783001 21X H4ITFLAHI 54 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-10 152784001 NAHTPLAHI 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-11 107038003 6|¥ 52357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-12 537951101 2 FH I FLN—r 4 PLATE
37-13 146354001 2{FHx WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-14 018500822 2|7FHEN bsxa BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-15 153570001 2iAHINRIPLFAOVE SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-16 145478101 2|#2 2078 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-17 548646001 2{FH4Ti(%xD SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-18 152788000 2{FHTixHY SPACER
37-19 153567000 2|FH T HS— COLLAR
37-20 549595001 1|4z FooT s SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-21 014760622 1|7+ b A X595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 $41243001 A7 Ve 12 3433 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 433
39 153383001 PAEE-AVE B IS 4 FEED BRACKET WASHER
40 153384001 2|UF—F 23 RETAINER ASSY
41 100197002 2(FH 2 WASHER
42 017761412 2|4 +5.95x14 BOLT,SMS.95X14
43 018680522 T +FEIN Fa37X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
44 025680232 2|ES¥HRrF15437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
45 153035000 MNA#InFIINR FELT
46 549601001 INE R Sr b e SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2{7FFI b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3o Farys5a2 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 - 1NF2 U275 7433 FEED PLATE, ;433
200 P 2|FHTF 57433 WORK CLAMP, ;433
300 071047650 21O %2316 BEARING BALL, 3/16
301 541235001 1|2ax20Un207433 REGULATORBLOCK, ;TACK LENGTH
302 014770622 TWPF AR T6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
303 153391001 HEFAEEE FAt] FEED BAR GUIDE COVER, L
304 S$41237001 B AR - SUPPCRT STAND, ; COVER
305 062670512 1|#~3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS
307 553115000 L EE R AVE PAT X FEED COVER
308 $53116000 BN R AVE FACH Y FEED COVER
ATl * OPTION PARTS *
500 $41328001 HAHTorvosFI Sy WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 541324001 TfQed o T FLil—u4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 541325001 21QCLN—SH 94T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
S00-3 541326001 llQer 4T FLIi—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 1oct v FL =L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2[PFHE N +Sx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2|8 x¥H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2|eZ¥HxFarss WASHER, PLAIN M 5
118-v30-202

18



D1. T _L5'B8R / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoff

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

halterheber / Releveur de pinceur/

< B431ER / For B431E >

|
< B433EA / For B433E >
303—E>
=)
302 :
SOO—D
£

19

118-v30-204




D1 .48 £/7Baf% / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur/
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE [q7y B o NAME OF PARTS R

] 549630001 T|Uoa LINK, A

2 549631001 1|48 LINK, B

3 549632001 11Uy s LINK ASSY, C

4 $43635001 LI AR FY LINK SHAFT, A

5 549636001 HU2v98 LINK SHAFT, B

6 549637001 Hrwuac LINK SHAFT, €

7 $49638001 UVEEE L LINK SHAFT, D

8 100281001 41FH2 WASHER, PLAIN

9 537968001 b xAF+vFEErR SNAPPIN, 8

10 519662001 2|2+ v FELS SNAPPIN, 5
<B430ER > < For B430E>

11-1 537969001 M ER PRESSER PLATE
<B431ER > <For B431E>

11-2 $41231101 T349I 15431 PRESSER PLATE, 431
<BA433EA > < For B433E>

11-3 541238001 HAvTrxL WORK CLAMP PLATE, L

12 $37970050 HER-FEE L EE-¥P BUSHING

13 014760622 2{F3F b A X505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

14 510105001 2102 E R SPRING, EXTENSION

15 $49639001 IR WNTRE F- SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR

16 062680612 1{#~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

17 549640101 1|t HvHoFra SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE

18 018400836 TI7+ R ~axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

19 $49641001 TNy T RbUY L EA SETTING PLATE, A :SOLENOID

20 060681212 4231 1 R437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12

21 549642001 HeLb st FRUY 5o 58 SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID

22 060501016 21/51 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

23 S49643001 11 F GUIDE

24 060680712 2|59 » F437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7

25 $37974000 1AHdITT7HArvi—T4h RUBBER, STOPPER

26 018501422 2|FFHEILKEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

40 (025040236 HeSswHzFa, WASHER, PLAINM 4

41 028040246 1 aHH 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
<B433ER > < For B433E >

300 541239001 2IFF1 Y712 GUIDE SHAFT, 12

301 018501036 2|7+ F hsX10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

302 510103001 2IE=F i BALL BUSH

303 048200142 2| F X TE2a N0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20

118-V30-204

20



D2 . #0.T _L4'BRER (B432E Mark |

}/ Work clamp lifter mechanism (B432E Mark ) /

Stoffhalterheber (B432E Mark I} / Releveur de pinceur (B432E Mark 1) /
Mecanismo del levantador de! prensor (B432E Mark If)

= 18 41 40

21

118-V30-204



D2. 3R T L /B{% (B432E MarkIl )/ Work clamp lifter mechanism (B432E Mark11)/
Stoffhalterheber (B432E Mark II )/ Releveur de pinceur {B432E MarkII) /

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor {B432E Mark I )

REF.NO. CODE QY ExXr NAME OF PARTS R
1 549630001 1[Uu=sa LINK, A
2 549631001 1|UwsB LINK, B
3 549632001 IV o 3 LINK ASSY, C
4 549635001 1Mo Sap LINK SHAFT, A
5 549636001 1|Weviivg LINK SHAFT, B
6 549637001 1V siiac LINK SHAFT, C
7 549638001 1Mo sasp LINKSHAFT, D
8 100281001 A1 FH 2 WASHER, PLAIN
9 537968001 6|2+ YFER SNAPPIN, 8
10 519662001 2|2+ v FELS SNAPPIN, 5
11 541015101 1A rPyOy R WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD
12 537970050 AT reamien BUSHING
13 014760622 2|FF b AXT505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 S10105001 2R SPRING, EXTENSION
15 549639001 TNervbUvsryas SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR
16 062680612 1|+ ~14.37-30%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 549640101 ljeetnesre SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 1|7+ b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
19 549641001 1YL sTE RV 2A SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID
20 060681212 4[5 > K 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12
21 549642001 P ZEAS VNPT SETTING PLATE, B :SOLENOID
22 060501016 2181 > KFM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 549643001 1HrE GUIDE
24 060680712 2|51 2 Fa37-20%7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
25 120448001 1947 RUBBER RING
26 018501422 2| P+HE I k5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
27 150206002 1HeZ¥#H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
28 048150142 1|27 T23%C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
29 153828001 1faavs ROLLER SHAFT
30 107744001 11anm ROLLER
31 153484001 1| FH*476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
32 105234003 2|+ a3y NUT, SM4.37
33 541014009 [RIZFATEE ¥P- £ LEVER HOLDER
34 018061622 2|7 FHEI Fex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 025060232 2lES#HAF216 WASHER, PLAIN M &
36 $41016001 AR E R =, A PyL LIFTER LEVER
37 153838001 1R EL Y HI LK~ SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP LEVER
38 014760622 1P+ FAXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 017821813 1|4 7.94x18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
40 025040236 tlesH¥HxFrarns WASHER, PLAIN M &
41 028040246 14529 H x4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
118-V30-204

22




E . T#:B34E / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere
Mecanismo del eje inferior

Welle / Mécanisme de I’arbre inférieur /

23

118-V30-305




E. FHEMR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de ’arbre inférieur/
Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE QTY B A NAME OF PARTS R
1 141786001 1W25-savyFday SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1+ r714 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 WP bAxTa37983 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 152245101 HERN S E S ROCKER GEAR
5 $37978251 MNamknxeis SHAFT, ;R-GEAR
6 181995001 Y bhS-—22 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| b x35635 SETSCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5
7 014760622 2{7+ b+ A 235095 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 549605001 IVES N LOWER SHAFT ASSY
g 549608001 1easvo2xz0 BUSH, ;L-SHAFT
10 014760622 1|7+ b xx595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 152678101 T|AvFasvevy v ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 1lou s “pws O RING, PW3
13 549609001 1EeEYybrhS5—2o3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|{TH FARTBISTES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 S$49611101 HEEE EEEEE SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 549612101 UEENEE L SHUTTLE RACE BASE
14-2 502429101 1At b7t or THREAD GUIDE, ;$-RACE
14-3 062660412 25+~ 2318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683001 2([#Fnv P ULy SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-5 152684101 2iFFAT P UY AR SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-6 402887001 2{¥H2x32 WASHER, 3.2
14-7 062660712 2] ~3318-90X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
14-8 509043000 27Tk FELT
14-9 549981000 217 2 EE3X3 WICK, 3X3 L=360
14-10 549626000 1|7 2 E€3x3 WICK, 3X3 L =300
14-11 549685000 1] 2 £EE£3x3 WICK, 3X3L=100
15 014760622 1|7+ b £ %505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678101 1| avFahtyoe ADJUSTING STUD
17 0B1003670 1o~ 7pw3 O RING, PW3
18 048070342 1| b % 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
19 549617001 1 RS 8— DRIVER
20 018501422 HPFE A ksxia BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
21 £ HEEF:Es SHUTTLE RACE BODY
22 P 1|+hhvnass SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 $16290001 1j=——FibO—5—4ax198 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
24 B B2 - T BOBBIN CASE ASSY,
24-1 W 1WRE»H—Z2Fah itk TENSION SPRING
24-2 # 1EEL =222 SCREW
24-3 ¥ 1|2 FrEry s SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 b1 IREH=3” BOBBIN
27 549613000 1|h=7zT 0t FELT
28 549614000 1Av7T0r49T FELT SUPPORT
29 552230001 1{y+H—-+ SUPPORT
30 123882001 114 %2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
31 103810002 HFriHzx2¥Ha WASHER, WAVE SPRING
32 025770232 1eS¥FHxF1r635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-v30-305

24




F . %58 B5{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

8 s R0 2
=38

118-V30-350




F. #2588 B% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y b At NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49992000 11T Ry Fv R OIL WINDOW
2 507333001 Ttz Friqrs PIPE, 5
3 507456000 1fEz—Fa2-7 OILTUBE, L= 160
4 148738000 1lvz2e% WICK, L= 335
5 107149001 1z b FELT
6 $37983001 7o eamayyx WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|+~2437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 HWESHFHExF2h437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 WA 22437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 510478000 1By F&asazznp FELT
11 $34986000 1ezsra—-5 OILTUBE, L= 135
12 549982000 v 2 EE4xa WICK, 4X4 L = 400
13 107149001 21210k FELT
14 $49959001 1|FrEr®xaavy4x WICK SUPPORT
15 510162201 IRTANE ok 2L WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 1{s%r > F357.40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 549620000 2[E=nFa—7 OILTUBE, L =340
18 $49957000 17 3 eTaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 700
19 549622000 1|7 2 e Eaxa WICK, 4X4L =130
20 $49983000 1|7 2 eTaxa WICK, 4X4 L =800
21 549984000 llesszex FLAT WICK, L=200
22 104567001 17244z WICK SUPPORT
23 159565000 117 2 eE25x150 WICK, L= 150
24 $37985000 NXLZH I b FELT
25 537986000 1lEzuxa-7 OILTUBE, L=440
26 518093100 1|7 2 eEaxa WICK, 4X4 L = 1100
27 145547001 TfFa—Ftr s TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 1|3~ 3357-80X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 537987001 gl otaagyx FELT SUPPORT
30 537988000 1|oedossahazzip FELT
31 062680612 1|+~ 34.37-00%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
32 509043000 117+ FELT
33 152948001 HArTLEY TR OIL WINDOW
34 549623000 =9 ) OILTUBE, L=280
35 549624000 =S ) OILTUBE,L=260
36 $49625000 1lE=nsa-7F OIL TUBE, L= 160
38 152969001 22— FH¥H¥IHZ CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|4 ~1357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 1j7zxEk=% WICK,L=335
41 148738000 172E% WICK, L=335
42 152956001 1|7 2 E*®axa WICK, 4X4 L =500
44 228475000 3| F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 H2T 0 FELT
46 549957000 1|7 2 &e®axa WICK, 4X4 L=700
47 549958000 1|7 2 £ £4ax4 WICK, 4X4L =70
48 $49985000 HEzZLF2-F OILTUBE,L=170
49 549986000 1E=nxra-F OILTUBE, L=110
50 549987000 1|lE=LFa-7F OILTUBE, L= 150
S1 549995001 1a—-F4HTHx CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 1{#+~ 3357-20X5 SCREW, PAN $M3.57-40X5
53 549618000 1z Fxa2-7F OILTUBE,L=210
54 549626000 1|7 2 EF3x3 WICK, 3X3 L =300
118-V30-350

26



G.%iBBE/ Threading mechanism / F

adenfi]hrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I"enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

24

"ATL 3 BR
/ OPTION PARTS "

e <#M. *UvM/For Ordinary &
' M Knitted materials >

% 5.1

118-V30-401




G . %l > Bk / Threading mechanism / Fadenfithrun

Mecanismo del enhebrado

gsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM

1 152869001 1| 7—4LtbzF THREAD GUIDE, : ARM

2 062710612 1|#+~20476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 S$49627001 NWFP=saqthy THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM

4 060670612 1]231 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

5 551859001 1NP—bft b7t THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM

6 060670612 111 2 K357.40X6 SCREW, BIND $M3.57-40X6
<F=LE> <For Denim>

7 159224001 WFP—4LAbAsr THREAD GUIDE, :ARM

8 152872001 T bFam s TENSION BRACKET

g 114294001 1ouw O RING

10 W T bR UKE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

11 150551000 11 b2 TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 116922001 HA rFIAoosny TENSION STUD

13 $31032001 A bFIA v b TENSION NUT

14 H T hFamLnz SPRING, TENSION

15 159805001 1A rFIA LS4 DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION

16 145446001 2|1 bFIATLHS DISC, ;TENSION

17 100402004 1| bxxV3sy SETSCREW, SM3.57

18 510469001 HFF rx2s505 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

19 115186001 1oarbFammifin TENSION STUD, :MAIN

20 100136001 1 rFIT2FU b NUT, TENSION

21 115188001 I PER S = s SPRING, TENSION

22 145446001 2{rrFAT RS DISC, ;TENSION

23 152889001 1Mavwxsbasy THREAD RETAINER

24 062670612 2|3 ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<FZLEA> <For Denim>

25-1 152890001 | 1[AUsIA b P2 1A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR
<HRE. xUrzE> <For Ordinary & Knitted material >

25-2 $41222101 LN AVE A-E fl W L - THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR

26 152821101 N AVES-FE-F N o AP THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BARBUSH

33 512441001 1FIaminzIFH WASHER
"FFvamE" " OPTION PARTS ”

27 152881001 xxl 12123 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

28 014680622 1|7+ b2 2¥a377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

29 152883000 1|7 Tl FBX15.5 FELT, 8X15.5 '

30 152884001 HxlLr1bhs THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER

3 062670412 1[#~2357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4

118-v30-401

28



H . #%#B3{% / Bobbin winder mechanism
Mecanismo del devanador de la canill

/ Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /
a

§—2
S—4q

1-25 13—

®—4

29

118-V30-402




H . R%&R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuier/Mécanisme du bobineur/
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE QTY [ e NAME QOF PARTS RM
1 $37990409 122728 73 TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 $37991109 1724 TOP COVER
1-2 537992100 HESE LT BOBBIN WINDER ARM
i-3 $37993000 1123k SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 1 kA2 T23amc0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 $37994001 e besxvassy STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW
1-6 $37995101 1Rt HT BOBBIN PRESSER
1.7 014679320 NWFPFbARVISTOHES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-8 537996001 IS L VS CLAW, ;B-WINDER
i-9 014680622 NWrrrAxTazzotiz SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1|+ #7E5 RETAINING RING, ES5
1-11 $37997001 R X SHAFT, ;B-WINDER
1-12 154528001 L ) WHEEL, ;B-WINDER
1-13 120448001 1347 RUBBERRING
1-14 120990001 2787V MA2T437 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8
1-15 510174000 +xavasrsa DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 $37938001 NI brTE&HYFHR SPRING
1-17 157968001 1y» = KNIFE
1-18 062680512 11+~ 0437.90%5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 T bFamsfy TENSION STUD
i-20 100136001 1t Favervr NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 Heglb—sit pFIm 2 TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 2[4 bFaBLYS DISC, ;TENSION
1-23 144105000 TFaAsonRxhzHFHa FLANGE WASHER, ; T-SPRING
1-24 021680202 1#Y 222437 NUT, 2 5M4.37
1-25 141590001 S 7 THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 2|+ k5095 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1eZ¥HxFayma37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2}~ 0437-40K12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1|+~ 24.37-90X6 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X6
4 025680232 3|eSHFHxFaha37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
5 $47335101 R S TR B80BBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY
118-V30-402

30



J . %Y1 U BIE / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

Hﬂ§§§®
23 ———-g__ —8
2.1
\—
21—

l ONg
| & @’7
(225 22.6 224
25 226 224
22
< B432E@MA / For Japan only of B432E >

A

o
?)l
[y*]
0

N
[=}]
w

118-V30-403

31



J. %EY AR/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b NAME OF PARTS R
1 549629001 1124 THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2{Fr A2 T6350H3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 $38002201 I/ R Mg SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOQID
5 060681212 2(/81 2 K 4A37-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
6 154599000 LR AP O T B CUSHION, ;SOLENOID
7 502652001 1¥#H2 WASHER
8 523836001 Nyl 1 ELI—%2 SOLENOID LEVER ASSY
8-1 502654001 M bs o KLsi- SOLENO!ID LEVER
8-2 014680622 | 1|7+ rx2va3794%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 538003101 Y Eo L= 5= PUSHING LEVER, :D-LEVER
10 549645001 1% 476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
11 538004002 N7 ESLR—-RrYs <BBB2> |DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H= 0.3 Marked in 2
11 $38004003 H7 EaLii—2rviv <iE3> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.6 Marked in 3
11 $38004004 W2 FoLni—2 vt <i2a> [DRIVING LEVERSTOPPER, H=0.45 Markedina
12 018681022 217 F I Fa37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
13 148847001 21¥ 42 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 159905001 bR FIRYRY ADJUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 1] k794 NUT,SM7.94
16 549644001 M2 ES LN —Fodr iy DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
17 231071001 1|2 #2815 BUSH, 8X15
18 532235001 1|2/ 48T 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 TihATE? RETAINING RING, E7
20 153596001 1FH% WASHER
21 154596000 b UnLLA~2Y T CUSHION
22 549646001 LIRS RN S APV SR ] TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY
22-1 549647001 1[4 kEUo Ry LIA— TR-DRIVING LEVER
22-2 153597001 UPEEEFAE 5 5B RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
22-3 530033001 1|42 3357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
22-4 148813001 2| A% WASHER .
22-5 106129001 T{#+ k3.57 NUT, SM3.57
22-6 028350242 18 xHH %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
23 014770622 1|7+ rAXTB357HK32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
24 502354001 2|2wUETH 298 SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 100022005 2|+ k595 NUT, 5M5.95
26 549648001 IEEE VN = A ] THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
26-1 $49649001 H RN = THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 i T EFTY S JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 2|F+V r595 NUT, SM5.95
29 549650001 {1 b UL~ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 510195001 L R A A SHAFT, ;THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
31 110367001 1|9 #H % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
32 048060342 TEh X TEE RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 1|7+ bk x2¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 $38011001 T bEDERDHAR SPRING, EXTENSION
35 549651001 1Wesxnsy SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 1|5%va76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
37 110161004 1|+ r4.76 NUT, SM4.76
38 549994001 2{¥#H xa78 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 538012001 Tfbehwlbii—4 3 CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 $10202101 Hbrho b= LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 1| Pe=wY%bA2xa37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
< B430E,B431E,B433E, < For BA30E,B431E,B433E 8 Export of BA32E >
BA32Ek:H A >
43-1 538015001 URYVEE NEEDLE PLATE
<B432EEMA > < For Japan only of B432E>
43-2 S40916001 AV ES- 1 NEEDLE PLATE, C
118-¥30-403

32




J . R UBAE / Thread trimmer mec

hanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-

fil / Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros

33

118-V30-403




1. RE)J BAR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y ELAq NAME OF PARTS RV
44 $38016001 I ERE VIV THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
45 $10205001 1|1 rmnss MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
46 $10208001 1|4 F9nhy ... <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=04 .. <t=04>
46 $10208002 14 K9nhey .. <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 .. <t=05>
46 $10208003 1|1 F9nhey ... <t=06> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=06>
a7 $00705001 1 E9nnS - COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE
48 510209101 1|22 %437 SCREW, SM4.37
49 $10210201 1{aF1n FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2{AxT238 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 | 2|#5% 437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 $11244001 2|> 225437 SCREW, SM4.37
53 b4 1MW PH+T2 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 | 2|#52v238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 | 2|4 v v 23 F1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-v30-403

34



K. %4A-r B3R / Thread wiper mechanism / Fad

enwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hiio

(‘ \/ 6
13 2 % 2
| ; ;
11 E !
@— 14
16 17 15
oY

L . 5:EX U B3f% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

118-V30-405

Mecanismo de tirahilos

< #ift. AU+vAZE/ For Ordinary & Knitted materials >

35

118-V30-408




K. %34 BfF / Thread wiper mechanism/Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO, CODE Q'TY B AAq NAME OF PARTS Y |

1 549652101 L R AR v A VAT DRIVING LEVER, ; THREAD WIPER

2 152822101 N8 =3% SHAFT, ;THREAD WIPER

3 025770232 1NeSHFH2FI76.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35

4 048040342 11+ £ 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

5 014760622 1[7+ 25535 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

6 538024001 PR AT = LT THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

7 538025001 1|7rx—Ov F7 3 THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

8 145992001 17a=wd b LX437 SET SCREW, 5M4.37

9 048060342 11 b A7EB RETAINING RING, E6

10 116629001 2| H % WASHER
<BA30E,B433ER > < For B430E & BA33E>

11 152823001 171 8—2F 22 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
<B431E,B432ER > < ForB431E & B432E>

11 541284201 N2ty Fo 2 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

12 048030342 1|~ 27E3 RETAINING RING, E3

13 152827009 1|FrEUL OIL CAP

14 014710522 1| FFrAXT4TETHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76

i5 156206001 IEZE FALT:Y THREAD WIPER, A

16 062670512 1]+ ~3357-90%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

17 025350132 HESHHXID WASHER, PLAINS 3.5

118-V30-405

L. HE U B{# / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

Mecanismo de tirahilos

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAd NAME OF PARTS RM]
<#MR. *UrZE> < For Ordinary & Knitted materials>
1 549659001 1L sfFRUYrA 2 SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
2 062710812 2|+ ~20476-32%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
3 549660001 Tl b R L= LEVER
4 107321003 2{H - Xx5476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
5 519748001 LB R - R i i CUSHION
6 047401442 1|AFU LT rawa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
7 $49661001 LIV E S SOLENOID JOINT
8 501998001 2|72V E b A X357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
9 110251001 1R/ FH T FNR2Ahy SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 2}FV b1+2357 NUT, 1 5M3.57
11 534883001 L R AT SPRING, EXTENSION
12 519748001 1 Es 2399 v43- CUSHION
13 549663001 1|+ k357 NUT, SM3.57
14 062671012 1]+~ 23574010 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 028350242 1N HFH 235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
16 025350332 1es>FH2H 135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
17 549662001 I B U PRA T B CRANK, ;THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
18 155559001 HesHH* WASHER, PLAIN
19 048040342 1{kx7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
20 549664000 1A hbUY LT ERIN— COVER, ;THR. TAKE-UP SOLENOID
21 062670812 2|+~ 1357-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3
22 520878000 1144253 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
118-V30-408

36



pannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /

M . ¥ A B3R / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadens

Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

- 118-V30-408

37



M . %#% 4 BB{R / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /

Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RIVE

1 549665001 M rarinv ka3 TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY

i-1 549666001 114 rxAQYF TENSION RELEASE ROD

1-2 141492001 1|27 Y¥Fo3 JOINT ASSY

1-3 100022005 1|3 1595 NUT, SM5.95

2 145478101 1|#>3237476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
3 502354001 1wy ¥Fra-338 SHOULDER SCREW, B

4 100022005 1§+ ~5.95 NUT, SM5.,95

5 549653001 11 b2 A L= 0 3 T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 $49654001 11 b2 AS Ry Lit— TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 1{oaq byt hs— RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
5-3 S$30033001 11423357 SHOULDER SCREWV, SM3.57

5-4 549655001 11A5— COLLAR

5-5 106129002 1]# ¥ b357 NUT, SM3.57

5-6 028350242 1432 T X235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5

6 549656001 1 b AL =D TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U

7 549657001 Mz Lss—uz ks STOPPER, U

8 $19748001 Y EasSLaevs3n CUSHION

9 062680812 2|+ ~11437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X38

11 538032001 14 pILA LIS~ TENSION RELEASE LEVER

12 546734001 1| FHIFTHF L= SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

13 501998001 1|7avv® A %5357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

14 §$38033001 1|h5-13 COLLAR, 13

15 048040342 2| kA TEa RETAINING RING, E4

16 109763002 1(¥#H=2 WASHER

17 145475101 1|4 I F7HFLIIN—H2 SPRING

18 531006001 HER =k =] PRESSER BAR LIFTER

19 062351216 1+ ~a35%12 SCREWY, PAN M3.5X12

20 102707001 1(#FH2 WASHER

21 531952001 1|#4T 752522 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

22 $10239001 11 b AHES TENSION RELEASE STUD
118-V30-406

38



. #6184 1123 B84% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

P. U FE4REISR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos

118-V30-501

1-14

39

118-V20-518




N . $H{u B H22M{% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 548666001 1|yevsn+r¥oz SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2+ ~a4axa SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 $38080001 L AV RZE 3207 - s i3 MAGNET ASSY, D
5 538082001 4 PRV Es i R R VE R -3 MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 3|+ ~2437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
7 025680132 3|lE3¥H2IA 7437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
118-v30-501
P. 7> ~EAREAME / Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /
Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE |[qQTY ELAf NAME OF PARTS ROVY
1 S49479001 1| A1 %8275 MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY
1-1 529019000 4 |ICM54640P IC:M54640P
1-2 543178000 6|PHAH TS PCI2MN PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231
1-3 093650008 1|CcMOSIC74HCOBF IC :74HCOS8F
1-4 093650032 1|CMOSIC7AHC32F IC :74HC32F
1-5 091170009 2 |BIPIC74LSO9F IC:74LS09F-T
1-6 549484000 BIMOSFETFS10KM.-2 TRANSISTOR, FET : 10KMJ-2
1-7 549485000 8 IMOSFETFXBKM)J-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :6KM -2
1-8 549471000 6 |MOSFETFK185M-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :185M-12
1-9 538155000 3|MOSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, :25K 1306
1-10 550645000 1|moSFET25K 1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1307
1-11 49486000 1|MOSFET255222 TRANSISTOR, FET :25J222
1-12 U32744000 1| DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH: D55708
1-13 DA4301005 | 31j+3+~42 23xX10D0A SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-14 548578000 1|GFUSESAFBY — K/ % GLASS FUSE, 5A ;W/LEED WIRE

118-V30-518

40



Q1.3 bO-—JKy & B / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de |a caja de controles

1-5 1-4 1-8 1.7 1-6 1-10

1-20 ~ aﬁL //%‘

L]
O
Q 1-26-2 %1'26'7
e}

o e L
o o £ .26-1

7N\
w 1269
— 1 U 1-26-17

a | I = _Fo

| i
1-26-13 1-26-11 1-26-1%,26_20

118-V¥30-502
41



Q1.3 hAA—NLKy 7 AR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549467001 HEVEFSEE] BOX ASSY
1-1 $49468001 TFeFeEY 2R POWER SUPPLY BOX
1-2 $49469001 HEESE AR NI, P SETTING PLATE, ;MAIN PCB
1-3 $49470001 1|Fvrz2274 BOX COVER
1-4 538093000 1[a-kF4Tr4 HOLDER PLATE
1-5 0A5401206 2|+~ 241208 SCREW, PAN {S5/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 21233+ kg NUT, 2 M4
1-7 47692000 floczrrE—273 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC
1-8 0A5403006 2|+ F A~ 243008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
19 0A5400806 1| +F~4 %2 2 4x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 0A5401206 2| +F YT 241208 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X12
1-11 542260000 1|7 rswa-—-F4347 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 $38107100 1|t ¥3F 40— F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 $38108000 1E-2a2Fryra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 $38109100 1|\#¥—-brF¥ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
1-15 538110000 1|PERa—F POWER HARNESS
1-16 511949000 Hada7via RUBBER BUSH
1-17 S00554000 | 17 |[%H— FENS SUPPORT, 6NS
1-18 531760000 2|CKS? T T 26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L
1-19 $43275000 Bia— F % 3> FWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
1-20 $43276000 Ala—F &5 FWSINS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS
1-21 $43277000 1|3~ K% 5> 7WS4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS
1-22 008400604 | 12|+ 52 14x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
1-23 $38116000 1|£2T>T 3 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET
1-26 549939001 1[Fr % ri7 3 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY
1-26-1 $43177000 1icmazs30 IC, :MA3830
1-26-2 543184000 2|PHH 7 5 PCI23 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923
1-26-3 $49586000 2 [MOSFET25K1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K 1941
1-26-4 $43180000 1|FRDPG905C4 DIODE, :PG905C4
1-26-5 $38203000 1SBDYGB02C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R
1-26-6 $38201000 2§73 A& v14D471 VARISTOR, :v14D471
1-26-7 232384001 1{s7 7/ /{DSA3B2ZMA SURGE ABSORBER, ;DSA362MA
1-26-8 S49071000 1 |DBRD25XBEO DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60
1-26-9 538205000 1|7 > C250B182 CAPACITOR, :250B182
1-26-10 $38206000 1|5 638272 CAPACITOR, :63B272
1-26-11 $43175000 1} b= > RETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER, ALUM-ELEC:54AA 159
1-26-12 $43176000 1] k5> RETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER, ALUM-ELEC:35AD199
1-26-13 $43181000 113 1 JLETS49AD289AC COIL,:49AD289AC
1-26-14 $38208000 1|RYIWI1AFSNDCSY RELAY, :JW1AFSN
1-26-15 153242000 21— Xs6A FUSE, 6A
1-26-16 S08030000 1iGE 21— Z5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
1-26-17 $48580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
1-26-18 0A4301005 8| +#+~H 7 2 3X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 543189000 1|pcBE1D— K HARNESS, PC-BE1
1-26-20 543187000 1]pCREZT—F HARNESS, PC-BC2
1-26-21 549472000 1|4+— 32 %6D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22
10 549477000 1|PROME £33 % 3 PROM ASSY, CONTROL
10-1 UA4817000 1|MO5L5127C2001 EPROM:27C2001
118-v30-502

Y RMERIC S NV T WG IR ME ¢ &, RARUELBAN —R Aoty PZE2TEHET,
'z When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3%} in the RM column, these parts wili be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (%} aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

7% Si 'on commande des piéces désignées par un astérisque (%} dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jew avecies autres piéces

nécessaires telles que des plaquettes,

7t Alordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3%) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

42




Q1.3 > FE—=JF v 7 EEFK/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la cajade controles

v RMIISE A TSR TEXMEE T, BESDRLIBEN —RA oty MoEoTHWET,
T¥ When ordering parts which have an asterisk {3} in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts

such as circuit boards.
¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (%) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen

tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.
¥ Sil'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.
¥ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3¥) en |a columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

43

REF.NO. CODE |qy B s NAME OF PARTS RMY
11 S49478000 1|PROME—%2 4 2 PROM ASSY, MOTOR
11-1 538143000 1]CMosLSIZ7C512 CMOS LSi, 27€512
12 228475000 V4w o 25 F19%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<HHE> <ForExportonly> | o
20 538352101 21FF RSN 4004 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<BEHNH> <forJapanonly> 7] o
21 538353101 2/FoH#ESRNILT | e
<B430E,B431E,B432EFA > < For B430E,B431E & B432E>
< =}8200V,220VH > < For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC ">
H-1 S49501001 BEVEF LY S BOXSET, A1 3-P. ;200/220V AC S
< HIF220V,230VE> <For "1-Phase 200V & 230VAC ">
H-2 S$49502001 NEWVEF L YY) BOX SET, A2 1-P. ;220/230V AC ¥
<HE100VE > < For Japan only >
H-3 549503001 RE - SV T3 T b3
< HiF110V, 120VH > <For “1-Phase 110V & 120V AC ">
H-4 549504001 1fjFEv TRy 2 2p2 BOX SET, B2 ;1-P. 110V AC -
' <={R415VE > <For “3-Phase 415V AC " >
H-5 S49505001 1lFEverzwne 2 BOX SET, C1;3-P. 415V AC ¥
< =i{380VH > < For "3-Phase 380VAC ">
H-6 S49506001 1HEY2AsS2 502 BOX SET, C2 ;3-P. 380V AC -
<HEiF240VHEH > < For "1-Phase 240V AC >
H-7 549507001 I ENE IO BOXSET, C3;1-P. 240V AC b
<=}HA00VHE > <For ”3-Phase 400V AC ">
H-8 S$49508001 B X B BOX SET, E ;3-P. 400V AC 4
< MIF2I0VE > < For "1-Phase 230VAC ">
H-9 549509001 HHEYo 24 3F BOXSET, F;1-P. 230V AC b
< B433ER > <For B433E>
<=48200V,220VHE > < For "3-Phase 200V & 220VAC ">
H-1 549501002 1|FEv s 20m23A1 BOX SET, A1 ;3-P. 200/220V AC 4
< #3220V, 230VA > < For "1-Phase 200V & 230VAC" >
H-2 549502002 1EY 229 5a2 BOX SET, A2 ;1-P. 220/230V AC ¥
118-V30-502




Q1.3 > bO=J Ky 7 ZBHR/ Control box mechanism /Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

-

REF.NO. CODE |QTY Bl A NAME OF PARTS RM

<HIE100VA > <For Japan only>

H-3 549503002 1FEveavs s i %
< $iF110V,120VE > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" >

H-4 549504002 MEFEFVLTEY:P) BOX SET,B2;1-P. 110V AC #
<=#415VA> <For "3-Phase 415V AC" >

H-5 549505002 1By 22v92 301 BOX SET, Ci;3-P. 415V AC b
<=15380VE > <For “3-Phase 380V AC ">

H-6 549506002 ME D D T B Y o) BOX SET, C2 ;3-P. 380V AC E
< H35240VE > <For " 1-Phase 240V AC" >

H-7 549507002 1Fvo22UI 22 BOX SET,C3;1-P. 240V AC B
< =315400VHE > <For “3-Phase 400V AC”" >

H-8 549508002 1|EY2 A7 3E BOX SET, E ;3-P. 400V AC #
< 3$E230VE > <For ”1-Phase 230V AC" >

H-9 $49509002 IREVE- B SV R -3 BOX SET, F;1-P. 230V AC W

118-V30-502

Y RN T 3 RBR 2 R VA2 T L. RRELELHRY R Aoty b K2 THEYVET.,
¥ When ordering parts which have an asterisk {3} in the RM column, these parts will be su pplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.
¥7 Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus () aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, Zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

+7 §i 'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.
+¢ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (3) en la columna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias como los tableros de circuitos,

44



Q2.3 rO—NKy & ZBHE / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de ia caja de controles

< Z48200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > | |« WiA220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

| 244245242

" &7 g 88 [ OPTION PARTS *
< =i{5400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

118-V30-502




Q2.3 kA=K y 7 A%/ Control box mechanism/Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |aT¥ Py NAME OF PARTS RMVY
<=4{8200V,220VA > <For” 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
2-1 S38112001 1|FAswe IA P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 538113000 1{F-#>INaO—FA POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-1-2 $38133000 1|#-4wa—F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 102657001 1{3P= 3 sW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-4 224514001 2|ty rs INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 2|45 2 HM150 BINDER, M150
< #IF100VE > < For lapan only >
2-2 $38114000 | 1|F>#>sWH 3B |
2-2-1 $38115000 | 1|F>#>INJ—FB
2-2-2 $38118000 | 1|F>#>a—Fas+o
2-2-3 J02657001 1{3p+ 2 sw#17
2-2-4 224514001 2{¥vIr14 e e e e i
2.2-5 218859001 |  2/54 > #M150
< =415V, 380VH > <For"” 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC ">
2-3 S38117000 1IF 5w 3C POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 $38115000 1|F>4>INO— KB POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-3-2 $38133000 1jF>»4>a-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 J02857001 1i3p4 L swW#17 PUSHSWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 2V T 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 2151 > 4 M150 BINDER, M150
< B15220V,230VH > <For " 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >
2-4 $47592000 1|7 %W 2D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 $38113000 1jF ¥ INTO~ FA POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, A
2-4-2 $47595000 15w a=-RFaiay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 J02657001 1]|3rPa > sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 2|¥v 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 2|78 > 4m150 BINDER, M150
————————————————————— e e e e o e e e e e i i e M G e e S N L BN S S S W RN BN P S D R R R TR TR R W P M M e M e e i S el ]
< #15110V,120V,240VA > <For"” 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC" >
2-7 547594000 1{FoFLsW7 3G P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 538115000 1{Fo4>INO-FB POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, B
2-7-2 547595000 1|Fe#a-Faiy POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 J02657001 1]3pa LswW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 2|y a5 {INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 21,81 - #m150 BINDER, M150
< §{R220V,230V, <For “1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=4R200V,220VH > 3-Phase 200V & 220VAC" >
3-1 $38123000 1laCINT 2729 2 AC IN CONNECTOR ASSY
< #45100V,110V,120VA > <For "1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC " >
3-2 S49473000 1inHe b3 2BY 2 CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 549474000 1~n>Hh b3 2B CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B
3-2-2 538126000 1]aciNa - K AC HARNESS, IN
< HE240V, <For "1-Phase 240V AC
=4$8400V,415V,3B0VA > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380V AC" >
3-3 $49475000 1ArB PP ACP R CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 $49476000 1ineHh bS5 AC CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 538126000 1{ACINO— F AC HARNESS, IN
118-V30-502

AR



Q2. 32 bO—JL7Ry & ZBF / Control box mechanism / Schaitkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< =#200V,220VA / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

< Bi8220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

< ¥#110V,120VA / For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" >
3-2-2

" F 738/ OPTION PARTS "

< =48400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >

47

118-V30-502




Q2.3 > kA —JLK w7 AR/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE laTr P NAME OF PARTS R
< Bi3H220V,230VLIHME > < Except for "1-Phase 200V & 230V AC" >
4 018061436 4|7 F+kIF6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
5 025060236 BlES¥HXFII6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 411%a+Y re NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 4l ¥Hrze WASHER, SPRING 2-6
“FrFoaBE" " OPTION PARTS ”
<=35400VE > <For " 3-Phase 400V AC " >
2-5 538120000 1|F»#>INa— KE POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, E
40 540635001 112740243087 3 NQISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
< HF230VH > <For " 1-Phase 230V AC" >
2-6 543188000 1{F»5INa— KF POWER SUPPLY IN HARNESS, F
34 $43201000 1]ACINT — KF ACIN HARNESS, F
40-1 540616001 1/t XT7TIREMC? 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
< H3F230VE ,=H400VE > <For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC” >
41 540620000 MEFAMN RS & SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
42 0A4400605 6|+ F+~Y 7 X AXEDA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
43 540621000 1|EMIZ FESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 540622000 1|EMI3 7 ESD-5R-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 2la 13 V7L BEAD BAND, L=200
46 540621000 3|emMIa FESD-SR-15 EM! CORE, ESD-5R-15
47 540622000 2 |EMIZ FESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
43 149809000 5|2r35vFL BEAD BAND, L= 200
49 S40623000 1{EMIZ 7 TR-40-27 EM| CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1|+ #+~<H4% % 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X16
51 025040236 1leSsH¥HFxFa24 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 021400106 1|+ k13234 NUT, 1 M4
118-V30-502

48



Meécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

R . BE&BA% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

) )

\
A\

NGER ._
P

rr——— T W T ) -

‘

f For ordinary materials,

e —— ——

knitted materiais >
"F S 3mR f OPTION PARTS "

18
<®EM. *VUvrIA

118-V30-515

49




R. B3 SEMAE / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |qTy PrL NAME OF PARTS RIVY

<B430E,B431E,B432ER > <For B430E,B431E & BA32E>

1 538134000 iz E—2x73 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 $38136100 /SR E~2YS 5 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
<B433EH > < For B433E>

1 548587000 1[/SILRE—8X7 % PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 548589000 1R E~RYTE PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

3 018401222 8|7 FHEN bax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4x12

4 552907000 2|2~ FHuH£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5 0A5401006 2|+~ ESax10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
< B430E,B431E,B433ER > < For B430E,B431E & B433E>

6 549463000 1k FEeHy23 HEAD SENSOR A5SY

6-1 544665000 1%ty HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-2 544665001 1|22yt HGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-3 544665003 1% YtHGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F
<B432ER > <Far B432E>

6 S48581000 1k Fo4a327 2 HEAD SENSOR ASSY, 432

6-1 $44665000 1|¥ >+ Y B HGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-2 544665001 1%t Yt2HG6L12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-3 $44665003 1|52 €Y v HGL12F PROXIMI|TY SENSOR, GL-12F

6-4 548582000 Hexyn—2zx SENSOR HARNESS

7 546476001 v+ d SENSOR BRACKET

8 062300806 2|+ ~3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

3 062300806 1{#++~33X8 SCREW, PAN V13X8

10 552907000 2{3— FFRAST#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

11 0A5401006 2(F~axEZaX10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

12 152969001 1fa-FoHIHx CORD SUPPORT

13 062670512 117+~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

14-1 549979100 A4Vl /TFEZE PRESSER SOLENOID ASSY

14-1-1 549993100 1|4 0% DAMPER

14-1-2 549963000 IRE:ZAT DAMPER, 2

14-2 538144100 R VR PV g b 3 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

14-3 538146000 1{a3% % %3191-04R CONNECTOR, 2191-04R

14-4 538147000 1j==92F21-75 MARK TUBE, 5

15 060501016 4131 2 KMEX10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

16 538148000 1|P—-2t1 GROUND WIRE, 1

17 052400806 1|F~axEZ4x8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<#B. AUV RE> < For Ordinary & Knitted materials >

18 549464000 T+ rbDULATFESE SOLENOID ASSY

19 S00480000 |- FFRILF#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

20 060670612 3}/54 2 F357-30X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<B430EH > <For B430E>

21 549465000 19 FURTIXTH7E CONNECTOR ASSY, ;430E
<B431EH > < For B431E>

21 549465001 IVELRELE Ra=E T E X8 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;431E

118-V30-515

ED



R . BEFRBAE / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de |’'equipment en alimentation eélectrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

<#iR. AU+
/ For ordinary materials,
knitted materials >

< B432ER / For B432E >
205 —¢

ey

51

118-V30-515




R. Wit SBH{R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /

Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente

REF.NO. CODE QY B NAME OF PARTS RV
. < B432ER > < For B432E>
21 549465002 1oamx0hIaxr727 = CONNECTOR ASSY, ;432E
< BA433EA > <For B433E>
21 549465003 IVELEDE Ed=FLE L) CONNECTOR ASSY, ;433E
22 228475000 Haww#i5s F19%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
23 117150001 1la-FHHTHR CORD HOLDER
24 062670612 1|+~ 3357-30%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 218859001 1[754 > ¥ M150 BINDER, M150
< B432ER > < For B432E>
200 S48583001 1MAHTHI AT UL/ AFT7E SOLENOID ASSY
201 062501212 4l ~a5x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
202 025050232 dlesHFHrFays WASHER, PLAINM 5
203 36048000 1% >+ Y+ HER PROXIMITY SENSOR, E2R
204 062300612 1|+ ~03x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
205 510243000 1[+10>% 57 NK-3N CORD HOLDER,;NK-3N
206 062300812 1]+~ 33x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
A7 a8 “ OPTION PARTS “
30 549934009 1|emOy 25w 2 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
30-1 $37057001 1|EMA 1 Y F X =13 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3
30-2 $49482000 T{EmMO W 2swWwin—32 R4 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH HARNESS ASSY
30-2-1 $32335100 1[sw-avS3TIN SWITCH, ;AVS311N
30-2-2 $49466000 1|EMSW/ — 2 2 EM-SWITCH HARNESS
31 062710812 2|+ ~T476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
32 149287000 EIC A X, & B CORD HOLDER, 7N
33 060670612 3|/5 4 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V¥30-515

52



S . 4B/ JVBB{R / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

T. B 714 B3R / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

118-V30-530

53

118-V30-652




S . #{E/¢ % JLBA{R / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |aTy ELXq NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 S49684001 NPET N YD OPERATION PANEL SET
1-1 $49490001 1umsriczns s OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1-1 $52090000 1=z 7L-56%42 FRONT FRAME ASSY
1-1-2 $52091000 1lmonzL—423 REAR FRAME ASSY
1-1-3 $49495000 132 n3ans- PANEL SIDE COVER
1-1-4 549496001 1sxnzaann—-#Hrr PANEL SIDE COVER GUIDE
1-1-5 087310815 2|7y 7BR 1 F3x8 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8
1-1-6 0A4400805 1j+3 <7 24X8DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-7 $49497001 R AEFI'E FAVE- 51 PANEL PCB ASSY
1-1-7-1 $29023000 4|LEDGLIPOAO LED, : GLIP040
1-1-7-2 546703000 7 |LEDPG53075 LED, PG53075
1-1-7-3 548579000 10 |SwWB3F-4050 SW, B3F-4050
1-1-7-4 134870001 1 [DIPSW KSPOS DIP SWITCH:KSPO8
1-1-7-5 $30280000 1|7 4 —PKB245PC36 BUZZER, PKB24SPC36
1-1-7-6 ULo025000 1|3 % 7 5 3429-60025C CONNECTOR: 3429-60025C
1-1-8 $49510000 182 —FNs 3 PANEL CABLE ASSY
1-1-9 087311015 2lHv7RE 1 +3X10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10
1-1-10 XA2220050 | 2f{x/nLA¥T SUPPORTER
1-2 062300806 al+~a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
118-V30-530
T . B &R84% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina
REF.NO. CODE  |aTy EL X1 NAME OF PARTS Y|
1 549498000 HE-—#-732 MOTOR ASSY
1-1 $46460000 1]3v ™ % - 2200v MOTOR, :3-PHASE 200V AC-400W
1-2 549499000 1|1E—945—FNnEY 3 MOTOR CABLE ASSY
1-3 516568000 1{ax % 23191-03Rt CONNECTOR, 3191-03R1
118-V30-652

54



Ul . BiRBa{% (BFAERLIS) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetétigung / Mécanisme de |a pédale / Mecanismo dei pedal

< ERMLIA / Except for Hong Kong >

—-——-—-—_—._.—.-——._—._..——..—-—...—__-.-._——...——._-—-—.._—_-_—_—-_..—..-_—_—_.‘

1-1-1-10
e L
% 1-1-1.7-1 1-1-1-7-2 ' 1-1-1-8
1-1-1-13 é E |
-1 _ , |
F—

f

l

|

l I
| |
| 1-1-1-11 D — ’ ?
| v l
l

l

|

|

l

(

AN
AN
AN
AN
N
@“?__““‘
1171418 1-1-9 \_—T—h_. ——————————
11 @—-1-1-4
& — 115
&——1-1-6
=
\ 1-1-2
. ]
1-1-10 1-1-11 1-1.12 o J
] I .
1-1-3
118-V30-651

&5



U1 . BEtRBER (FEM L) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /

FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale/Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y Eosdg NAME OF PARTS RM

<EHELI > < Except for Hong Kong >

1-1 S$49667001 1257270 bswh Y b 2-STEP FOOTSW SET

1-1-1 $496638001 128727 bsWH B 2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY

1-1-1-1 549669000 17y pmgLTLTE FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY

1-1-1-2 S49672001 1|25 2w PIN

1-1-1-3 $38168001 17w o272 SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-1-1-4 $38169101 1|7V hSWi 148 SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH

1-1-1-5 004400603 2|+# 533 Taxe SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-1-1-6 $38170001 17y b F SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-1-1-7 $38171000 1|7V bsWHA—2 AT E FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY

1-1-1-7-1 538172000 17V bswin—3% 2 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS

1-1-1-7-2 $36260000 221 VFVRKE W F 2 > MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PINBUTTON

1-1-1-8 062302506 2|+~ 33X25 SCREW, PAN M3X25

1-1-1-9 228475000 2| u o8 F19%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

1-1-1-10 $38174000 17 hsaa FOOT PEDAL

1-1-1-11 549673000 1j~xHNFTr 2 PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE

1-1-1-12 549674001 |zrvFt4 2 SPRING, PLATE

1-1-1-13 538177001 v r~gnsy SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL

1-1-1-14 048050346 2|+ A TES RETAINING RING, E5

1-1-1-15 052400606 2|F~anz e Saxe SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6

1-1-1-16 025040236 1leSHHarFIHa WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-1-1-17 117936001 4|14+t 94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-1-1-18 $38180000 1|azxs %172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1

1-1-1-19 $36682000 1azs2%vu7 CONNECTOR CAP

1-1-1-20 538059000 1140 FNG7IF RUBBER CAP, ;NG79F

1-1-2 538178101 17V rsWa T r4a FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A

1-1-3 538179101 1|7 bW 1 4C FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C

1-1-4 018082536 2|7+ #E N 8xas BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-1-5 028080246 22 ¥Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-1-6 025080236 2|lesHH3FIr8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

1-1-7 018501036 2|7+ HEN F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

1-1-8 028050246 2|z 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-1-9 025050236 2les¥HrFas5 WASHER, PLAINM 5

1-1-10 018401236 2|7 FFEL b aAx12 BOLT, SOCKET M4x12

f-1-11 028040246 2|Rx¥Hx2e WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-1-12 025040236 2|34 HEFII4a WASHER, PLAINM 4

118-V30-651

56



U2 . E5tRBE{% (FAM ) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /
Mécanisme de Ia pédale / Mecanismo del pedal '

< ##r/ For Hong Kong >
fﬁ_*_____“*—_——__*_'—"——“—__“__;]
| 1-21-12 1-2-1-8 |
Il |
%ﬂ’ I
| \/ ree |
| 1-2-1-11 |
| l
1-2-1-9 P
| T |
| |
, 1-2-1-13 |
| 1.241- 14— II
]I @ﬁ‘n 1-2-1-18 ’
| |
l l
I l
\ |
|
|
l
|
|
|
2-71.2.8 1-2- N |
1-2.71-2-8 1-2-9 \—--—T“‘——' ___________ y
1-2-1
@—1-2-4
@—1-2:5
©—1.2-6
1-2-10 1-2-11 1-2-12 <\ 12
i il
(a)
- .
%—1-2-3
118-V30-651

57




U2 . BEAREMA{R (F%M) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetétigung /

Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE a1y Erad NAME OF PARTS rRM

<FAMm > < For Hong Kong>

1-2 S49675001 12N LeV b 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET

1-2-1 549676001 1oL mdng s 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

1-2-1-1 549669000 2|7V b NRALAEATE FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY

1-2-1-2 538169101 2|7 bswi i1 4aB SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH

1-2-1-3 004400603 4|+ 432 8x6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6

1-2-1-4 $38170001 207 b NI R SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-2-1-5 538029000 1222V PSWHA—2 AT 3 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY

1-2-1-5-1 S$38030000 2{2L- 7% RSWAA—3 2 2-PEDAL FOOT SW HARNESS

1-2-1-5-2 536260000 2121V FVXE K2 MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON

1-2-1-6 062301205 4|+ ~23x12 SCREW, PAN M3X12

1-2-1-7 228475000 12|47 v w780 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

1-2-1-8 538174000 2{2V hRENL FOOT PEDAL

1-2-1-9 549673000 2| RHENLKTS & PEDAL PROTECTION PLATE

1-2-1-10 549674001 2(RAAYFAHTINR SPRING, PLATE

1-2-1-11 S$38177001 207 pRAELTY SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL

1-2-1-12 048050346 4|k A ES RETAINING RING, E5

1-2-1-13 052400606 AlF~aFEF4%6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6

1-2-1-14 025040236 21 ¥ HEFII4 WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-2-1-15 117936001 Bidat:9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

1-2-1-16 538180000 113 %27 4172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1

1-2-1-17 $38060000 12372 %v Y 718X19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19

1-2-1-18 $38059000 21702 FNGTIF RUBBER CAP, ;NG79F

1-2-2 538178101 217 bSWE S A 4A FOOT SWITCH SUPPORT PLATE, A

1-2-3 $38179101 2177 bswWi S 1 4cC FOOT SW SUPPORT PLATE, C

1-2-4 018082536 417+ K I F8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

1-2-5 028080246 4N HR28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

1-2-6 025080236 AlESH¥H2FaU8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

1-2-7 018501036 47+ # ) k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

1-2-8 028050246 qinxHH 2.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-29 025050236 AES¥HxFa2Ts WASHER, PLAIN M 5

1-2-10 018401236 A} 7 # b b ax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-2-11 028040246 A HF2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-2-12 025040236 AleSHFH2F1Y4 WASHER, PLAINM 4

118-v30-651

58



U3 . BERBE(E (47> o > #B&) / Foot switch
Mécanisme de la pedale (Pieces en opti

" A7 388/ OPTION PARTS "

< MKEFAEB& / For supply parts >

CT’

3

&9

118-V30-651




U3 . B4R BA(E (4 7 3 3 > S8 &%) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehdr) /
Mécanisme de la pédale (Pi2ces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELag NAME OF PARTS RM|

AT aBEmT ” OPTION PARTS "

2 546131001 {2577 bSWEY FOP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP

2-1 546132001 1|24 2Y FSWZ 20P 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP

2-1-1 $46133001 1|swHH T oo SWITCH BRACKET

2-1-2 546134001 117 bswilii— FOOT SW LEVER

2-1-3 148904001 1[4 > 235794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94

2-1-4 025080236 1jes¥HxF18 WASHER, PLAINM 8

2-1-5 101268002 1[+ v k794 NUT, SM7.94

2-1-6 $46135001 1{7 % Fswitz SPRING, EXTENSION

2-1-7 546136000 1|7 bswin—2 27 0P FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY

2-1-8 uD2390001 4| + F At L Z3X20DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X20

2-1-9 025030236 2l ¥ HxFL3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

2-1-10 021300206 2|22+ Vb3 NUT,2 M3

2-1-11 052400806 2|F~anxEF4x8 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8

2-1-12 500480000 1a—R&ILH45 CORD HOLDER, 5N

2-2 100666002 2{7IEZ 2 T55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

2-3 200190001 3 AFYT I STAPLE

2-4 S01603009 1| AYIFF7E14203% TREADLE ASSY

2-4-1 501199003 AT FHyr 72442 TREADLE PEDAL

2-4-2 133188001 HWAYITHI2I40857 TREADLE SHAFT

2-4-3 119707003 2173189y BRACKET

2-4-4 119708001 2173085995875~ COLLAR

2-4-5 017082206 2| F8X22 BOLT, M8X22

2-4-6 116694001 2lah2+Y b8 NUT, M8

2-4-7 028080240 282 Hx28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

2-4-8 025080236 2|lESH¥HExFaLY8 WASHER, PLAINM 8

2-5 142656001 A RV R ] CHAIN ASSY
<WEHRL > < For Supply parts>

3 549443000 1|22 %% 1703641 CONTACT, ;170364-1

118-V30-651

60



V1. TR BAR(A S 3 > 8B8) / Attachment set (Option parts} / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d'accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

< F¥— .M (B430E,B433E) / For Denim (B430E,B433E) >

10-21

N

10-25 10-24

10-15 10-9
1016 10-12

s S—107
10??6'7\\‘J 10?;@;%\(’ %

10-8

61

118-V30-940




V1. fHBEEME (F 7 2 3 > 8 &)/ Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehar) /

Jeu d'accessoires (Piaces en option) / Juego de fijacidn (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl A NAME OF PARTS R
< 7= 4~ F{B430E,BA33E}> < For Denim (B430E,B433E} >
10 549956001 TN RIS FSE THREAD TAKE-UP DEVICE
10-1 $49659001 1YL s Y U4 SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
10-2 062710812 2|+ ~0476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
10-3 $49660001 14+ UYL= LEVER
10-4 107321003 2|42 234786 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10-5 S19748001 b e R i L R R P B CUSHION
10-6 047401442 1 AT L9 awa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
10-7 549661001 1|V /A EVEF SOLENOID JOINT
10-8 501998001 27w Y% A 3357 SETSCREW, SM3.57
10-9 110251001 21F/FHI e FREHrY SPRING HOOK
10-10 021670102 2| b1 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
10-11 534883001 14 FH U R SPRING, EXTENSION
10-12 S$19748001 1[HFEDo3299Y53 CUSHION
10-13 $49663001 1+ +3.57 NUT, SM3.57
10-14 062671012 1]+ ~20357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
10-15 028350242 133 ¥H 5235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
10-16 025350332 1eS¥H2H4r35 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5 .
10-17 549662001 1 b UL IS—T50y CRANK, ;THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
10-18 155559001 1fe>¥FH2 WASHER, PLAIN
10-19 048040342 1+ 2 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
10-20 549664000 BNV PEL S TAt COVER, ;THR. TAKE-UP SOLENOID
10-21 062670812 2|3+~ 13.57-30%8 SCREW, PAN SM3,57-40X8
10-22 520878000 1|d4+253 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
10-23 549464000 1+ rrUYLSTE2E SOLENOID ASSY
10-24 S00480000 3|a- K %5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
10-25 060670612 3|/84 > F357-30X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V30-940

62



V2. RERBAFR(A T 2 5 mEe

) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d’accessoires (

Pigces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionaies)

20-10 20-11

L.
7 -
20-5-5—67 -124-1-1 U

— e

. 20-5-13

A =B
{

-/ 20-4 20-13
20-6 ———S

63

118-V30-940




V2 HREERE (o 7 ¥ 3 - Eida) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d’'accessoires (Piéces en option}/ Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |qTv B aq NAME OF PARTS RMY
20 549615009 HF Y7187 1 THREAD WIPER SOLENQID ASSY
20-1 $41656001 IR FAYA "% L - THREAD WIPER CONNECT. ROD ASSY
20-2 S44600001 1|7 =2F 0% THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
20-3 153112001 1|8 2227357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
20-4 021670202 i+ p23s 3357 NUT, 2 5M3.57
20-5 549616009 1YLl FEYLATE SOLENOID BOX ASSY
20-5-1 549619001 1T bNASAULLLETZ .| THREAD WIPER SOLENOQID ASSY
20-5-1-1 $41204050 1|F5wsvdn PLUNGER RUBBER
20-5-2 062300612 AlF~3%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20-5-3 $41205001 1les¥H=2 WASHER, PLAIN
20-5-4 S$41206001 I EEEYAFAFAL? SPRING, ; T-WIPER
20-5-5 525456001 2|75 vvpE PLUNGER PIiN
20-5-6 S42017109 TWYLbsAfRRUYrr 2 SETTING PLATE, W-SOL.

20-5-7 549482000 TIEMO Y ZswWiv—2 A7 2 EM-LOCK SWITCH HARNESS ASSY
20-5-7-1 $32335000 1{sw-AvS31IN SWITCH, AVS311N
20-5-7-2 549466000 1|EMSW/A—3 2 EM-SWITCH HARNESS
20-5-8 $37057001 1|EMA A 2 F A R—H3 EM-SWITCH SPACER, 3
20-5-9 S42018109 1w/ KRIt- SOLENOID COVER, W
20-5-10 008400604 2|+ b5 A 04%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
20-5-11 $37806109 1YL/ FEHRA—ET R SOLENOID COVERLID, E
20-5-12 008400604 21+ M52 04%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 -
20-5-13 115007001 1[4 WASHER, PLAIN 13

20-6 $41207000 1|A~—%TJ4 SPACER RUBBER

20-7 525456001 1|75 v E PLUNGER PIN

20-8 018400632 2|7 FH I b aXE BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

20-9 100645003 2(FH2 WASHER

20-10 $41657001 14 r2x0OY FDW TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
20-11 061350616 1% 5 335%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
20-12 062680812 2|+ ~10437-20XB SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-13 156206001 1|7 1/5~A THREAD WIPER, A

20-14 549947000 113 %% % VHR-5N CONNECTOR

20-15 060670612 3|81 > F357-30X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20-16 149287000 NFraore5-7 CORD HOLDER, 7N

20-17 104449009 1ld4at>155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
118-V30-940

64



21 . T RBI{R / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / ACCesorios

91—
912—g
903 s

L8615 661y
® ﬂ“@
66 66-2
-4
(%
< Wi HE& / For Supply parts >

22

" %7388 OPTION PARTS "

15

< F=AF (B430E, B433E)
/ For Denim (B430E, B433E) >

i
64

65

118-V30-910




Z1 . 1B SBA{R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY Eaxf NAME OF PARTS IRIVE
1 538037109 AW bHI-2 2 BELT COVER ASSY
1-1 538038009 NV N PATS BELT COVER
1-2 549991000 BV N FA = A RUBBER
2 117934009 1|d46+135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
3 062401006 1|#+~14x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
4 538039209 I E R ETAVE 2 OILPAN ASSY
4-1 538040209 EE S TAM OILPAN
4-2 154467001 1inraxeyy DUST OILER
4-3 037301215 2|\ VFREYEL3K12 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12
4-4 518093100 17 2k Taxa WICK, 4X4 L=1100
5 109714000 5|17 ¥ NAIL
6 114486002 UELERESET- N OILER
7 538041000 11F~8F~Y MOTOR PULLEY
8 105073001 1| 72=Y% b AXI535 SET SCREW, SM5.95
9 143882001 2{bFe Y HEAD HINGE
10 014760622 2|7+ b AXT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 $49603000 AN N R MRPR L T s RUBBER CUSHION
12 109714000 41ox MNAIL
13 540417147 1O=TuTyNLiM BELT, VM
14 122991001 172vVoEr®)240 ACCESSORY BAG
16 b 3K BOBBIN
17 b4 IR ER P FAV & MEEDLE ASSY
18-1 510208001 A EonAhs¥ SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET = 0.4
18-2 $10208002 11 Ernasy SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET = 0.5
18-3 $10208003 11 Enasv SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.6
19 538045109 Nf=oz232 HEAD REST ASSY
20 549604000 2| b Foyda RUBBER
21 109714000 2|17 % NAIL
22 114483002 1FVFr5~4 3 OILER ASSY
23 154702101 1MFrrzes OIL TANK
26 142443001 1% =7 319X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
27 118837001 1% & =7 33.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
28 101572101 1%L ¥7355X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
29 1077739001 1|7 /5F6x7 WRENCH, 6X7
30 100887001 1|z 75F8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
31 107780001 TR e 10012 WRENCH, 10X12
32 507783001 1[6h 72 RiiF15 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 1.5
33 142721001 1{6A 7Ky RivF+3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1{6h 7 £ ZivFa HEXAGONALWRENCH, 4
36 146256001 4lovsarh+d CUSHION COLLAR
37 146255000 4tz CUSHION
38 133740006 41H 47 ZFE N b 6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M&X70
39 025060336 A eSHHXT16 WASHER, PLAINL 6
40 028060246 4|8 xHFH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
41 021060106 4122 +V r6 NUT, 1 M6
42 200190001 S|AFY 7 STAPLE
43 518633109 1 E—5H/= MOTOR COVER
44 032422003 3|+ v AT X I41%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
45 116662003 3|FH2 WASHER :
46 520137001 1| E—-2wnhii— BACK COVER, MOTOR
47 138444001 2|+ ~NBS 1 LaxX14 TAPTITE, PANB M4X14
48 025040232 {3 HExrFI4 WASHER, PLAINM 4
118-v30-910

CHEECHBETETSII BN ET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zuhehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
@ Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

66



Z1 . /% R BIE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

5 903

" &7 3@l / OPTION PARTS "

15

< F= AR (B430E, B433E)
{ For Denim (B430E, B433E) >

H
64

67

118-V30-910




Z1 . 1ESRREERA / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY AR NAME OF PARTS RV}
51 144226001 1k THri— HEAD COVER
52 146256001 |2y vashdyd CUSHION COLLAR
53 146255000 4|43 CUSHION
54 500617000 4|y dhuhs— RUBBER COLLAR
55 133740006 4(H 4 2 KN Fex70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70
56 021060106 8l1iaFYLe NUT, 1 M6
57 025060336 4 ESHH2F 16 WASHER, PLAINL®
58 032461606 2| +2ILES XIASXIE WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16
59 538044001 1ferovtdx HINGE PRESSER
60 032422003 2{+ TAET X TAIX20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
61 032422505 41+ TLET X VLK WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25
62 200190001 IRFVTN STAPLE
66 549677001 17> vm37F-Uxxo TENSION PULLEY SET
66-1 549678001 1lz>>acr7-uUra2z TENSION PULLEY BRACKET ASSY
66-1-1 549679001 1|F+2avr7—uszr TENSION PULLEY BRACKET
66-1-2 547074001 2|7t RAT—U IDLER PULLEY
66-1-3 070638800 2= ¥ re3szz BALL BEARING, 63822
66-1-4 048280242 4| b 27 FFI 028 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C28
66-1-5 018082032 217+ KN r8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
66-1-6 503611001 2|#5-5 COLLAR, S
66-1-7 S47176001 1(+ ra NUT, MB
6b-2 018081222 1 7+FELF8x12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
66-3 025080232 HES¥HAFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M B
66-4 028080242 A x28 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
101 508030000 1|6k 2 — X'5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
102 153242000 1exz—X6a FUSE, 6A
103 548580000 1 |GFUSE7AFR FUSE, 7A ;FB
< 7= 4 (B430E,BA33E) > < For Denim (B430E,B433E) >
64 541222101 AV E B O W o THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
AT B " OPTION PARTS ”
15 506706001 1| 0as# 1 SILICONE OIL
< FRFES > < For Supply parts>
301 UA4817000 1|MOsLS127C2001 EPROM:27C2001
902 $60400000 2| By Foey k30X50 CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50
903 S60711001 1[PROM 14 L-7v 3 CARTON, ;PROM
911 156006001 ZiAHTFL WORK CLAMP, U
912 017680512 2| FE N F437X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V30-910

CHEGOMERITETSIIEHFBVET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
® Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements,

® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

68



Z2 . f1/ZEBAME / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< B430E,B432E,B433E R / For B430E,B432E & B433E >

= 55111 |

35-1-11-2

351101 | | 354

gg— ~3&75-1 -7

35-1-11-4

—35-1-6

-11-5

!
|
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
I
|
B

< B431/m / For B431E >

6352 -15:5

35-2.15.2

35-2.9
*—35-2-154

|
I
|
|
I
|
I
352163 :
|
|
l
I
|
|
I

352-102—& 35213
35-2-10-3

69

118-V30-910




Z2 . RSB R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NC, CODE Q'TY ExAA NAME OF PARTS |RM

< B430E,B432E,B433ER > <For B430E, B432E & B433E>

35-1 502763402 1|1 b2F51% 22DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR

35-1-1 551283001 2|75 Y3 SPOOL STAND BASE

35-1-2 150182000 AT —hTU b SPOOL MAT

35-1-3 551282001 2{2F sy SPOOL CUSHION

35-1-4 502777001 1l/¢1 7Dx¥€v bB PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B

35-1-4-1 150206002 NeZ¥Hxe WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-1-4-2 538648001 1eh &+ huse NUT, U5/8-28

35-1-4-3 150174000 1MAzaxvv7 CCLUMN CAP

35-1-4-4 501005000 2|4 baFdA RUBBER WASHER

35-1-4-5 $02747101 L R KA SPRING

35-1-5 $40640001 =l N VAR gt B A S COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

35-1-5-1 150174000 1Masaxy COLUMN CAF

35-1-6 156112003 = VAR ] COLUMN PIPE, D

35-1-7 150173003 {|azav31» b COLUMN JOINT

35-1-8 521798001 2|2 F—nxSwy b SPOOL & SCREW SET

35-1-8-1 150179002 2|27 =¥ B SPOOL SHAFT, B

35-1-8-2 028050246 PATAE S i = WASHER, SPRING 2-5

35-1-8-3 021500106 2it a4 kS NUT, 1 M5

35-1-9 502778002 1| 2AF—md~-2 SPOOLHOLDER, 2

35-1-10 502786002 1ALy EnaHi-9 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2

35-1-10-1 502787002 12LY EnH-2 THREAD HANGER, 2

35-1-10-2 150183000 FARE: B VA ol THREAD HANGER BASE

35-1-10-3 142990001 2|1 ALy FFvia THREAD BUSH

35-1-11 540641001 1NRF-WioxitY rA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A

35-1-11-1 021500106 4113+ b5 NUT, 1 M5

35-1-11-2 062501406 1|#~205x18 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11.3 062503506 1|+~ M5%35 SCREW, PAN M5X35

35-1-11-4 062501406 2|+ ~35x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-5 026050136 2|3 HR2OHES WASHER, PLAINS 5

67-1 $49602001 1| F1H~FEY bC EYE GUARD SET

67-1-1 S44493001 1|\ FAH—-FKo3 EYE GUARD ASSY

67-1-1-1 544483001 YFIArRer 3 HINGE ASSY

67-1-1-2 $44485001 "WFAH-F EYE GUARD

67-1-1-3 061660806 2|45 2318-40%8 SCREW, FLAT 5SM3.18-40X8

67-1-1-4 021660102 214 b1 238 NUT, 15M3.18

67-1-1-5 025030232 2|es¥FHErFI23 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

67-1-1-6 544486001 1NFrHi—FEFRLE—A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

67-1-1-7 062670512 2| ~20357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

67-1-2 062671016 2|3 ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<B431ER > < For B431E>

35-2 540574109 1|4 b&F 5% Z2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF

35-2-1 $51283001 2| irt> SPOOLSTAND BASE

35-2-2 150182000 2{2F-nwv b SPOOL MAT

35-2-3 551282001 2| A7 —novian SPOOL CUSHION

35.2-4 S02775001 s 7xvev ba PIPE SCREW SET, A

35-2-4-1 150206002 1eS¥FH %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-2-4-2 538648001 1|62+ Fuse NUT, U5/8-28

35-2-5 504109001 LN R o G e - L) SUPPCRT BAR, ; TR-GUIDE

118-v30-910

QHEMAMOAMEFTETII LB ET,
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.
® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.

© Les détails des accessoires incius sont sujets & des changements.
® Los detalles des accesorios incluldos pueden variar.

70



22 . {T/E SRR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE o7y Eaif NAME OF PARTS RVY
35-2-6 142997001 A rPer13 THREAD GUIDE, 3
35.2-7 S40640001 1asans7s4vvrvs COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
35-2-7-1 150174000 1Hasaxvys ) COLUMN Cap
35-2-8 156112003 1133 4/51 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
35-2-9 150173003 1Hasavase h COLUMN JOINT
35-2-10 521798001 2127 -2 yeyh SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-2-10-1 150179002 2laF-nvep SPOOL SHAFT, B
35-2-10-2 028050246 2[5 2 ¥ Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-2-10-3 021500106 | 2|12z ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-11 150185009 IERS.Pr T I THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
35-2-12 138843001 MNyyrfsves JOINT
35-2-13 S02778002 1|2 7—nfna—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-2-14 S02786002 1ALy rnes-oz2z THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-2-14-1 S02787002 ALY RS H—2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-2-14-2 150183000 201 b AN H—sq THREAD HANGER BASE
35-2-14-3 142990001 2{2LvEFysa THREAD BUSH
35-2-15 S40641001 1|RTF=nvo25ey b a SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-2-15-1 021500106 ahhvaryrs NUT, 1 M5
35-2-15-2 062501406 1[#~2a5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X 14
35-2-15-3 062503506 1|+ ~amsx3s5 SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-2-15-4 062501406 2| ~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15-5 026050136 2{eS¥H 204 25 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
35-2-16 $40643001 AT -V EF 254y 1 HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET
35-2-16-1 014060632 2{7+ 2 # 26x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
35-2-16-2 021500106 1122+ bs NUT, 1 M5
35-2-16-3 062503506 1|5~ 2MSX35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
67-2 $50000001 HPALH— K€Y hD EYE GUARD SET, D
67-2-1 536685101 1|l7P1H-K23 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-2-1-1 $36686101 1Pt H-FHH4T 12 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
67-2-1-2 $52097001 1rry-§ EYE GUARD
67-2-1-3 062660712 2|+ ~a318-90x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
67-2-1-4 025660132 2iES¥HXL Y318 WASHER, PLAIN S 3.18
67-2-1-5 021660102 2{+v r2318 NUT, 1SM3.18
67-2-2 062671016 2| ~2357-90%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

ORMADHMEEE T 5 B ET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufsteliung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les details des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

71

118-V30-910



Sp1. HiEBIESE— & (B430E Mark |1} / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B430E Mark |l) / ZUBEHORLISTE (B430E Mark I} /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B430E Mark |l) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B430E Mark 1l)

LK3-B430E-Mark Il ,B431 E-Mark [1,B432E-Mark || ,B433E-Mark |l ICX TRBSRSABENTOLETOTEREVAEIC

CHERLES L,

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

OFTPADERIT, LK3-B40ERFMiLHI > Y #MTY. wORRAL. BASSNETOYSAXBFI LV &H#BTT,
©In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with v are common with the

BAS-311E.
B430E Mark Il
i
Lk Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
Part name
(J-53) ¢ ¥
b7l (22.6) (2.2) (1.6)
Needle hole plate 510212-101 E S49980-001 FM $10211-001 A
ED
(E-24) * * *
H e 4 —23H Bobbin 152690-301 B 169610-201 A
case assy N g {r e 159610-201 A
515902-401 LA §15902-401 LA
(E-24-1) T > S
K —-2WFITR 154340-001 B 154339-001 A
{Tension Spring premy  f--seesomereesenssnaeeennaes S ) 154339-001 A
@ S16074-101 LA S16074-101 LA .
B4z [T S %
IREr—RiEhnal 154341-001
! Screw o 154341-001 A
: ®@ S16492-101 LA
Y R R x| T T
TR TR 154342-001 B 159612-001 A
1Spring, anti-spin o freeeeeemer e g A e 159612-001 A
i @ S15667-001 LA $15667-001 LA
-: * *
E,Et-zs,) 159613-051
BObbIN et e 159613-051
S15665-001 LA
E-22 | * *
E:pﬁsgg)ﬁm 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook — AR\ |- ﬁ ------------------------------------------------------------------- ] 152685-903 A
assy, w/box @ S15663-991 LB $16662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
KHE Shuttle
race body @ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
I
5
(G-14) * *
FWFEh
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
{G-10) * *
FE Y IR
Thread take-up 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring %
118-V30-8p1

72



Sp1 . {HBIEBR—5E 2 (B430E Mark i) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B430E Mark
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B430E Mark I

ORHPADBRAIL, LK3-B430ERFMLSH S SEHEBTT,
©in the following table, parts marked with % are common

11} / ZUBEHORLISTE (B430E Mark )/
/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS {BA30E Mark Iy

WOWRIZ, BAS-311E7O ISARXBTES PERETY,
with the LK3-B430E; parts with Yrare common with the

BAS-311E.
B430E Mark Il
i
& Spec. -2 -1 - R
Part name P 5 7
(G-25) *
sHERER *
Thread guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A $41222-001 B
(51D} -
(Z1-17) * *
% T
Needle assy $37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
(B28) . [T S T Y
| Needle DPx17 NY #19 DPX5 #14 DPX5 #9
: $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C237)
192 M
Work clamp arm assy $49591-001 $49594-001 $49596-001 $51095-001
H{C2=37-8, 37gy * | w* | T w |
ﬁif 5.6X23 (3mmA) 418 (2mmA) 4x12 (2mm A} 4x12 2mmA)
VI"°’ U R. 153608-101 R. 152777-001 R. 152779-001 R. $49695-001
 clamp, L. 154527-001 L. 152778-001 L. 152780-001 L. $49694-001
§§3'§i°°’ 12X31 16%24
(ETFHL (TR S 5.4x13.4 (2mm#l)
Feed plate $49697-001 Submerged-type, L} | Submerged-type, S) S49696-001
$49698-001 $49700-001

OBMOFAR, RUEDOY A XiE. ROLBUTY, (REOBYETU 7L, AlTEmS#1.5mmB@iczy 1, )

©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

478 / Model B430E Markll
{4 / Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
R 153608-101 152777-001 152779-001 S49695-001
L 154527-001 152778-001 152780-001 $49694-001
({C2-37-8, ___[ fo AL Y Ry
H’37‘9) ( )] & \]j )élvr \(\f} JI(‘RI' \ \:j H/GF#'
2R 1 i ol g
Work clamp 23 | &8 — e L2
S49697-001 549698-001 S549700-001
(C2-100) — <
Buik 1.4 I R REN h 1
Feedplate | [ ] % —— ] b JT—C:OIZ 8. ¥ J;C:O}z

73

118-V30-Sp1




Sp2 . RIS R —KF (B431E Mark |l ,B432E Mark Il) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Markll) /.
ZUBEHORLISTE (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark ll) /

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B431E Mark il ,B432E Mark II) /

LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESCORIAS (B431E Mark |l ,B432E Mark |l)

OFZP I DEB&RIT. LKI-B430EMFMLESH =2 EHBTY. WO BARIL, BAS-31IEZOY/SAARFIL A EHBTT.
@In the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with s are common with the

BAS-311E.
B431E Mark Il B432E Mark |l
i
S Spec. -2 -3 .
Part name
(J'53) = (ﬂ2 2)
oy e = . (ﬂ2.2)
ﬁéggﬁle hole plate $S49980-001 FM 549980-001 FM
E-24 * *
'EﬁE“/)C"—ZiE Bobbin 158610-201 A 159610-201 A
CASE ASSY iy, [T e o ey
515902-401 LA 515802-401 LA
B2y T e T T T T T R
K — BRI R 154339-001 A 154339-001 A
T 11T B - R B
i pring * ¢
: 516074-101 LA S16074-101 LA
(Epd-2y | T R T T T T e
;'Sﬁqu-)... Rithhl 154341-001 154341-001 *
T T el I o
i W w
! ®@ 516492-101 LA 516492-101 LA
gé;?l:)(ih 159612-001 A u 159612-001 A *
iSpring, anti-Spin gRy [T s e el i
@ S15667-001 LA 815667-001 LA
(E-25) * *
MR 159613-051 159613-051
Bobbin s -~ -~ R -~~~ R =~~~ T o e
515665-001 LA 515665-001 LA
(E-22) * *
cht e 152685-903 A 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook AR frormmrr e e * ------------------------------------------------
assy, w/box @ S15662-992 LA 515662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
KrE Shuttle
race body @ 152682-101 A 152682-101 A
)
)
(G-14) * *
#EFISHh
Spring,tension E 104525-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
BV iS4
Thread take-up 145519-001 145519-001
spring
(G-25) * *
SHHRERN

Thread guide, ;n-bar

2. 60,

141222-001 B

541222-001 B

118-V30-Sp3

74



Sp2 . {388 A—K & (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Ma

ZUBEHORLISTE (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark Il) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOQIRES (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark 1) /
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B431E Mark |l ,B432E Mark I})

OFP K DERIL. LK3-B430E BFFLDHI L HBTT, KO MR, BAS
©In the following table, parts marked with % are common

BAS-311E.

rk Il) / DIFFERENT PARTS

LIST (B431E Mark Il ,B432E Mark|l) /

SMEZQYSAXBTS S > EHBTT,
with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥rare common with the

B431E Mark

B432E Mark ||

rx ]
(75 Spec.

Part name

-2

(Z1-17)
370 1§ i
Needle assy

Needle

107415-414

DPx5 #14
107415-014

107415-414

DPx5 #14
107415-014

(C3-37)
.2 Bk
Work clamp arm assy

{(C3-37-10)
| xR
: Work
iclamp, U _J|

431-8
551848-001

431-S
154416-101

431-L
851851-001

431-L
154417-101

(C3-100, C4-100)
RUlE
Feed plate

€D

431-5
S551853-001

431-L
$51852-001

432
$51084-001

CRREOHAE, RUBOYAXL, ROEEYTT, (REORBTU 7L, RETEPS#1.5mmARNIICAYET. )

©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:

(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

418 / Model B431E Mark il B432E Mark I
£+ / Spec. -2 -3 -
R 154417-101 118249-001
L . 118250-001
(Ca-37-10, ﬁ
C4-37-29
-30) [ Il Lo —FH Ten Wi i
xR
Work clamp 16 27 10
£51853-001 S551852-001 551084-001
(C3-100, 17 28 33
C4-100) e o =
20K ' = \ ] It
Feed plate ’H# @ ’:C[-:* @ I~
7

75

118-V30-Sp2



Sp3 . H#ERIERR—%F (B433E Mark [l) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B433E Mark ll) / ZUBEHORLISTE (B433E Mark Il) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSQIRES (B433E Mark I} / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B433E Mark I}

OFP h DEBR(Z. LK3-BAERFMLEH IS &HBTT, WOBRIZ. BASINEFOY/FLARARBRTF I EHEBTY
©In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥rare common with the

BAS-311E.
B433E Mark II
H#

Lk Spec. 2 -1 7
Part name
gi?cg% (2.6) w (22.2)  (21.8) ¥
Needle hole plate §10212-101 E $49980-001 FM $10211-001 A
(E-24) * *
#HK 4 — 248 Bobbin 152690-301 B 159610-201 A
case assy 158610-201 A

= e 2 * |

M- 2BFIER 154340-001 B 154339-001 A

L R B > B e 7 ¥ 154339-001 A

@ S16074-101 LA $16074-101 LA

Y " 2 4

KA — Tkl 154341-001 154341-001

iScrew e Gp[r——— & 154341-001

' ® S16492-101 LA 516492-101 LA

L e " . Y

| gt ok (0 154342-001 B 159612-001 A .

{Spring, antisgpin g peeseareoneeee e "N W 4 e 159612-001 A

i @ $15667-001 LA 515667-001 LA

3 * *
EEl:?i) 159613-051
Bobbin = . frrrrrmemmememmmeemmems e oo e o i‘r 2 159613-051

S15665-001 LA

E-22 w *
Ep,{,fgg)gﬁ 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook @R\ f---m-ssemmmmmms s oo W 152685-903 A
assy, w/box S15663-091 LB S15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
*#E Shuttle
race body @ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A

‘1;)
(G-14) * *
HEFITh
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
FE Y Eh
Thread take-up 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring %
(G-25) * *
fHExEN
Thread guide, ;n-har 152890-001 A S41222-001 B
(1D P
&, 60,

118-V30-5p3

76



Sp3 . HHHEBIRRR —R (B433E Mark 1} / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (B433E Mark ll) / ZUBEHORLISTE (B433E Mark I/
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (B433E Mark 1) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (B433E Mark II)

OFP K OBRIL. LKI-BAOEREMESH S P LIGETT, O MR, BAS-311E7DO ISLARBFIL o EHBOT
©ln the following table, parts marked with % are common-with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥rare common with the
BAS-311E.

B433E Mark i
i

ch Spec. -2 -1 7

Part name

(Z1-17) + *

B T ]

Needle assy $37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
(BB *
Needle DPx17 NY#19 . DPX5 #14 DPX5 #9

S37928-019 107415-014 107415-009

(C5-200) . 1

BaAFZs5os = 06 0.8

433-2 ] 433-1 [
k clamp, ; blank

Wor é S41353-001 $41352-001 ’VV\:‘

(05-1:E O;Or)

RURTS 2o 5 ;

Feed plate blank 433-2 D\:‘T 433-1 0.6

\ ) \% $41355-001 S41354-001 NVE#

118-V30-Sp3

77



Gai . &' — UER—%Z (B430E Mark|l) / Gauge parts List (B430E Mark|l) / Lehrenliste (B430E Markll } /
Liste des Pigces decartment {(B430E Mark Il / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (B430E Mark I}

<y —-Twm>

FFra D —-CRRICIRRDOOBHVET.

HAZE (HR) LBViRE, FTOEADEICEVET,

- AR &Z VIR (B430EMarkll /)

< Gauge parns >
The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.
- Work clamps and feed plate (For B430E Markl|)

1 2 3 4
152781-001
R (5= For denim) 153201-001 (PL) 153203-001 (PS) S00906-001 (1 Inch)
152782-001
L (F=A/ For denim) 153202-001 (PL) 153204-001 {PS) S00907-001 (1 Inch)
(c2-87-8, AL (S ALY AL [ \"
- :_329) ] AT I ( )
4 - y ’ ; I J
Work clamp - 22 12 28.4
£49942-001
(= A/ Fordenim) $49946-001 (1 Inch)
(C2-100) 329
. % dU? E! o
eed plate 14 o } =
r—-l !
5 B 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R $33747-001 (30mm) ("= A / For denim) 152777-001 (PM) {4 U4 Z / For knitted materials)
153202-001 152780-001
L 833748-001 (30mm) (5=.A / For denim) 152778-001 (PM) (* Y+ / For knitted materials)
i)
(C2-37-8, L\ /s AVA Ry \ff
#972-9) ﬁ ) \'/ élm 6( \f/ JLH‘#‘ (C=
z- 1 7 T F 12
Work clamp 33 22 d 18
$49949-001 549699-001
$49948-001 (30mm) =4/ For denim) 5$49943-001 (PL) (U4 / For knitted materials)
(C2-100) -
i U iR 3 1
Feed plate 1 on Y =
l-\r-v:*][ 33 /:Ctzf 2}"-_"
9
$49945-001 (MS)
(C2-100) l 112.5 |
=138 et '
Feed plate ® ol @
a @0
118-V30-Ga1

78




Gal. ¥'— L8R —%K &k (B430E Markll) / Gauge parts List (B430E Mark |l ) / Lehrenliste (B430E Markll} /
Liste des Pigces decartment (B430E Mark It) / Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores (B430E Mark iI)

10 11 12 13
S46771-001 S46771-001 S546774-001 S46774-001
R (WPE / For_ straight (MM - 3t / For straight {(RPIE / For vertical (WEE - 3t / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 ] S46770-001 S46773-001 S546773-001
L (8P / For straight (#8F - 3t / For straight (&FLE / For vertical (8¢ - 3k / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
(C2-37-8, o -
37-9) L | J | I 2] ' o)
WA — — —
Work clamp 32.4 32.4
4.4 4.4
S549970-001 ) $49974-001 S49371-001 $49975-001
(ML / For straight (8P - 3k / For straight (#F.E / For vertical (®EF - &t / For vertical
(2-100) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
U '
Feed plate ; 1
0.2 Q| .1 oz 2 1. 02 &
|
42 ,:Cczf ,Hz; 5
©) 156006-001 {017680-512 | 156006-001 | 017680-512 | 156006-001 1017680-512
#AR : : ’
Work clamp
ANk
Bolt
14 15
846777-001 S546780-001 )
R {873/ For circular stitching) |(3 H M/ For crescent bar tacking)
S46776-001 S46779-001 )
L {87/ For circular stitching) |(3 A ™ / For crescent bar tacking)
(C2-37-8, %“\
37-9) 2
AR —
Work clamp 213 ' 14.6
S49972-001 549973-001 _
(873 / For circular stitching) |{4¢ A3/ For crescent bar tacking)
{C2-100)
KUK
Feed plate L} =
146 /
017680-512
(C)
BB
Work clamp E
A B
Bolt

14,15 I2D0THZ, ST/ OY S AERMLETY.
*Separate programs must be ¢reated if using 14 or 15.

118-V30-Gat
79



Gal.¥'— M —KE (B430E Markll) / Gauge parts List (B430E Markli} / Lehrenliste (B430E Markll } /

Liste des Pieces decartment (B430E Mark Ii) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (B430E Markll)

(C2RARTS o (C2) BYVIRT 4
/ Work clamp blank / Feed plate blank
155994-000 549976-000 549977-000 549978-000
204
Q
3
FEEL / Without lozenge

Ga2 . ' — CHBm—K#F (B433E Markll) / Gauge parts List (B433E Mark|l) / Lehreniiste (B433E Markll ) /
Liste des Pizces decartment {(B433E Mark (1) / Lista d ‘ePiezas de calibradores (B433E Mark )

AR &RV IR (B433E Markll A)
« Work clamp and feed plate (For B433E Mark 1)

1 2 3 4 5
543441-001
R (K¥F - 2 / For vertical 543955-001 S46212-001 543955-001 546212-001
bar tacking / submerged) .
543442-001 .
L (#¢F9 « 2L / For vertical 543956-001 546213-001 543856-001 546213-001
bar tacking / submergad)
|
(C5-200) o [5—-\/- ‘ ()_\r/_ ‘
|z ( Lo Lt ( o= ( C = YTt
Work clamp H .
16 20 19.8 20 19.8
543440-001 156087-001 156084-001 )
(WEM - 3% / For vertical {(PALE + 3k / For bar tacking (ML « ¥~ K / For bar tacking
bar tacking / submerged) / submerged) { sandwiched)
(C5-100) 136 34
YR - 23 o
Feed plate 1 oz = 15, og & 15 op | | LS
6 7 g 9
546788-001 §46794-001 §46785-001 _
R (ML / For vertical @/ l%?%i?fgai-aeos:itchi ng) (2 A ™M/ For crescent (#MLE / For straight
bar tacking) /A 9 bar tacking) bar tacking)
546787-001 S46793-001 S546784-001
i S46790-001 s AP/ For crescent (#P91+ / For straight
UL~ uj / |
e | [ e e | ==k
Work clamp )
L) N 32.8
5.8 14.6
546786-001 546792-001 S546783-001 ]
(8™t / For vertical - I§46'789I-001('t Hi (3 AP/ For crescent (#PILE / For straight
bar tacking) {71/ For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C5-100) -
BEUIR =
Feed plate o 1 ®\ 1 o5 Y el 1 us |t Lo
0.5 &, ' i
1 ,__E :i' 11 :t 47 /jV__C:‘ /—V-L/:t
) — - 14.6 —
118-V30-Ga2

80




Ga3 . 7'— Eh@—% 2 / Gauge parts List / Leh renllste / Liste des Piéces decartment /

Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores
(J-53) §#t7%#& / Needle hole plate

ED| S30925-001

A | S10211-001 |AF| S51449-001 BZ| S41013-001 | D | $29997-001 E | 10212107
C-5 == Syor
= = =, | 2
. =]
~7 1.6 22.2 2.6 926 23.4
e =T, ﬁz 5 %ﬂ s | Nl des .
2.6
(AU ¥z A" = ?
! For knitted materials) (?- FOﬁi@ﬁ"ﬁ '
F | $10213-001 |FD] S30926-001 FM| S49980-001 | H | S30450-001 | L | §25127-001 | M | S34348-001
> = =
’ m 0 02.2 22.6 24.7 26.5
22.2 2.2 _ l L‘" |.4
et | =iy, | =T S e |25
~ I3 =] =13 i 148 L fes —— 28

( BEAR A
! For ordinary materials)

© BEOHNRE. XOELBUTE,
© Standard needle hole plates are as follows.
18 / Mode! B430E Mark il
4+# / Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
E | S10212-101 [FM[ S49980-001 |FM] S49980-001 | A | s10211-001
N
Needle hole plate '3:'2 8 82.2 82.2 21.6
s ' —Hy T : .
| da'a _Q-i.__l_'__t_a —L~$Ji__£_ _L‘-«T._li_t
1/ Model B431E Mark |l B432E Mark Il
{+# / Spec. -2 -3 -
- |FM| S49980-001 |FM] S49980-001 |FM| S49980-001
R = ==
e2.2 p2.2

Needle hole plate

#4H / Model B433E Mark Il
148/ Spec. -2 -1 -7
E | $10212-101 [FM] S49980-001 | A | S10211-001
W
Needle hole plate "":32 6 g2.2 1.6
q : | : |
IASEELH S & Gl N S H P &

118-V30-Ga3

81



Wa. B4 S AL/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /

Etiquetas de advertencia

Mark, grounding

B85S AL / Waming labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
RS eresear = A0l
é . BRSARJ-H 40X 64 | S38353-101
S
ADANGER SLGEFAHR A DAMGER A PELIGRD L
e, (1 abel, elc, shock
/&\ s B e | 4 Jang, 45%118 | $38352-101
HIEEESANI -0 40X 64 $38350-001
Ihl.lrra:h. i
TR 40X64 | S38349-001
ng.
PEv—%
T—AT—8
b 12 $37060-001

118-V30-050




585] / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS /

INDEX /INDICE
CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J02657001 | Q2 - 2-1-3 46 $10217007 |Sp1-J-53 72 | [S30033001 [J -233 32
Q2 -2-2-3 46 Sp3-J-53 76 M -5-3 38
Q2 -2-3-3 46 $10212101 | Ga3- J-53 81 $30280000 {S - 1-1-7-5 54
Q2 -2-4-3 a6 Sp1-J-53 72 $30450001 |Ga3- J-53 81
Q2 - 2-7-3 46 Sp3-J-53 76 $30925001 | Ga3-J-53 81
S00480000 [R -19 50 510213001 | Ga3- J-53 81 $30926001 | Ga3- J-53 81
U3 -2-1-12 60 $10239001 {M -22 38 $31006001 |M - 18 38
V1 -10-24 62 $10243000 {R - 205 52 531032001 |G - 13 28
500554000 | Q1 -1-17 42 $10469001 |G -18 28 531760000 | Q1 - 1-18 42
500617000 |Z1 -54 68 $10478000 |[F -10 26 $31952001 {M - 21 38
500705001 [J -47 34 $11244001 {J -52 34 $32235001 {J -18 32
S00906001 | Gal-C2-37-8 78 $11949000 1 Q1 - 1-16 42 $32335000 [v2 -20-5-7-1 | 64
S00907001 |Ga1-C2-37-9 | 78 512441001 |G -33 28 $32335100 {R - 30-2-1 52
S01005000 |Z2 -35-1-4-4 | 70 $15662992 |Sp1-E-22 72 $33689002 |B - 11 4
S01199003 [ U3 - 2-4-1 60 Sp2-E-22 74 $33747001 | Gal-C2-37-8 78
501603009 | U3 -2-4 60 Sp3- E-22 76 $33748001 | Gal- C2-37-9 78
501998001 |L -8 36 $15663991 |Sp1-E-22 72 534348001 | Ga3- J-53 81
M -13 38 Sp3- E-22 76 $34839001 |C2 -37-4 10
V1 -10-8 62 S15665001 | Sp1-E-25 72 C5 -37-4 18
502354001 |J -24 32 Sp2- E-25 74 534883001 L -1t 36
M -3 38 Sp3- E-25 76 V1 -10-11 62
502429101 {£ -14-2 24 515667001 | Sp1- E-24-3 72 534986000 |F - 11 26
S02652001 {J -7 32 Sp2-E-24-3 74 $36048000 {R -203 52
502654001 |J -8-1 32 Sp3- E-24-3 76 $36260000 U1 -1-1-1-7-2] 56
$02747101 |22 -35-1-45 | 70 515902401 | Sp1-E-24 72 Uz -1-2-1-5.2 | 58
502763402 | Z2 -35-1 70 Sp2- E-24 74 536682000 fU1 -1-1-1-19 | 56
$02775001 {Z2 -35-2-4 70 Sp3-E-24 76 $36685101 {22 -67-2-1 71
S02777001 |z2 -35-1-4 70 516074101 |Sp1 - E-24-1 72 536686101 |z2 -67-2-1-1 | 71
S02778002 }z2 -35-1-9 70 Sp2- E-24-1 74 $37057001 {R - 30-1 52
22 -35-2-13 71 Sp3- E-24-1 76 V2 -20-5-8 64
502786002 |z2 -35-1-10 70 $16290001 |E -23 24 537806109 [v2 -20-5-11 64
Z2 -35-2-14 71 $16492101 |Sp1-E-24-2 72 $37915009 [A -12 2
502787002 |z2-35-1-10-1 70 Sp2- E-24-2 74 $37916109 |A -13 2
22-35-2-14-1 71 Sp3- E-24-2 76 $37920009 |A -25 2
S03611001 [Z1 -66-1-6 68 $16568000 |T -1-3 54 $37926101 |B - 16-7 4
$S04109001 {22 -35-2-5 70 518093100 |F -26 26 $37928019 |Sp1-B-26 73
S06533001 | c4 -37-31 14 Z1 -4-4 66 Sp3-B-26 77
506706001 |z1 -15 68 518523001 |C4 -228 16 $37928419 [Sp1-Z1-17 73
507333001 |F -2 26 S18633109 |Z1 -43 66 Sp3-21-17 77
S07456000 [F -3 26 $19662001 | C4 - 227 16 $37930101 {C1 - 1-1 6
S07783001 |21 -32 66 D1 -10 20 $37931001 {C1 - 1-1-1 6
S08030000 { Q1 - 1-26-16 42 D2 -10 22 C1 -1-2-1 6
Z1 -101 68 $19748001 |L -5 36 $37932101 fC1 -1-1-6 6
509043000 {E - 14-8 24 L -12 36 €1 -1-2-5 6
F -32 26 M -8 38 C1 -4-2 6
$09212001 |C1 -3-1 6 V1 - 10-5 62 $37933001 | C1 -1-1-7 6
$10103001 | D1 - 302 20 V1 -10-12 62 Cc1 -1-2-6 6
510105001 [D1 -14 20 520137001 [Z1 -46 66 C1 -4-3 6
D2 - 14 22 S20164009 {A -28 2 $37934001 {C1 -2 6
510162201 |F -15 26 S20878000 |L -22 36 $37935101 fc1 -4 6
S10174000 |H -1-15 30 V1 -10-22 62 $37936101 | C1 - 4-1 6
510195001 |J -30 32 $21798001 |22 -35-1-8 70 $37937001 [c1 - 11 6
$10202101 |J -41 32 Z2 -35-2-10 71 c1 -19 6
$10205001 }J -45 34 $23337009 [A -16 2 $37938001 {C1 -12 6
$10208001 |J -46 34 C1 -49 8 $37939001 [C1 -14 6
Z1 -18-1 66 C4 -215 16 c1 -22 6
$10208002 |J -46 34 523836001 |J) -8 32 $37940001 [C1 -17 6
Z1 -18-2 66 $25127001 | Ga3- J-53 81 C1 -25 6
510208003 |J -46 34 $25456001 | V2 - 20-5-5 64 537941001 |c1 -20 6
71 -18-3 66 V2 -20-7 64 $37942000 JC1 -27 6
$10209101 {)J -48 34 $29019000 [P - 1-1 40 c1 -27 8
$10210201 |J -49 34 $29023000 |S - 1-1-7-1 54 $37943000 | C1 -28 6
$10211001 | Ga3- J-53 81 $29997001 | Ga3-J-53 81 537944000 | C1 -29 8

83



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$37945051 [C2 - 31 10 538112001 {Q2 -2-1 46 540641001 |22 - 35-2-15 71
c3 -3 12 538113000 | Q2 -2-1-1 46 540643001 | Z2 -35-2-16 71
c4 -31 14 Q2 -2-4-1 46 540916001 |J -43-2 32
$37949001 jC2 -37-2 10 538114000 {1 Q2 -2-2 46 541009001 |C4 -229 16
C5 -37-2 18 538115000 1 Q2 - 2-2-1 46 541010001 |C4 -224 16
$37950001 |C2 -37-3 10 Q2 -2-341 46 541011001 |C4 -37-35 14
c5 -37-3 18 Q2 -2-7-1 46 $41012001 §C4 -225 16
$37951101 JC2 -37-13 10 538116000 | Q1 - 1-23 42 541013001 | Ga3-J-53 81
c3 -37-11 12 538117000 | Q2 -2-3 46 541014009 D2 -33 22
C5 -37-12 18 538118000 | Q2 - 2-2-2 46 $41015101 D2 - 11 22
$37968001 | D1 -9 20 $38120000 | Q2 -2-5 48 $41016001 D2 -36 22
D2 -9 22 $38123000 | Q2 -3-1 46 541024100 §C4 -37 14
537969001 D1 - 11-1 20 538126000 | Q2 -3-2-2 46 $41025100 |C4 -37-1 14
$37970050 | D1 -12 20 Q2 -3-3-2 46 541060009 §C4 -210 16
D2 -12 22 538133000 | Q2 -2-1-2 46 $41204050 fv2 -20-5-1-1 64
537974000 | D1 -25 20 Q2 -2-3-2 46 $41205001 |v2 -20-5-3 64
$37978251 |E -5 24 538134000 |[R -1 50 541206001 | V2 -20-5-4 64
537983001 |[F -6 26 538136100 |R -2 50 541207000 | V2 -20-6 64
$37985000 |F -24 26 538143000 | Q1 - 11-1 43 S41222101 |G -25-2 28
537986000 [F -25 26 538144100 |R -14-2 50 Z1 -64 - 68
537987001 |F -29 26 538146000 |R -14-3 50 Sp1-G-25 73
537988000 |[F -30 26 $S38147000 |[R -14-4 50 Sp2- G-25 74
$37990409 |H -1 30 538148000 |R - 16 50 Sp3-G-25 76
537991109 |H - 1-1 30 538155000 |FP -1-9 40 541230001 JC3 -37-3 12
537992100 |H -1-2 30 538168001 U1 -1-1-1-3 56 541231101 D1 -11-2 20
$37993000 |H -1-3 30 538169101 U1 -1-1-1-4 56 $41235001 | C5 - 301 18
$37994001 |H -1-5 30 u2 -1-2-1-2 58 541237001 | C5 - 304 18
537995101 |H -1-6 30 $38170001 U1 -1-1-1-6 56 541238001 | D1 -11-3 20
537996001 |H -1-8 30 u2 -1-2-14 58 $41239001 | D1 - 300 20
537937001 |H -1-11 30 S38171000 U1 -1-1-1-7 56 $41243001 | C5 -38 18
537998001 JH -1-16 30 538172000 JU1 -1-1-1-7-1 } 56 $41264001 | C4 -220 16
538002201 |J -3 32 538174000 JU1 -1-1-1-10 | 56 541265001 |C4 -37-19 14
538003101 |J -9 32 u2 -1-2-1-8 58 $41284201 |K - 11 36
S$38004002 JJ -11 32 538177001 JU1 -1-1-1-13 | 56 $41288001 | C4 -37-22 14
538004003 §J -11 32 U2 -1-2-1-11 58 $41290101 | C4 - 209 16
538004004 |J -1 32 938178101 JU1 -1-1-2 56 541324001 |C2 - 500-1 10
S38011001 jJ -34 32 U2 -1-2-2 58 C5 -500-1 18
$38012001 JJ -40 32 $38179101 JU1 - 1-1-3 56 $41325001 jC2 -500-2 10
$38015001 {) -43-1 32 U2 -1-2-3 58 C5 -500-2 18
538016001 |J -44 34 $38180000 JU1 -1-1-1-18 | 56 $41326001 |C2 -500-3 10
$38024001 {K -6 36 U2 -1-2-1-16 | 58 C5 -500-3 18
$38025001 {K -7 36 $38201000 { Q1 - 1-26- 42 $41327001 | C2 -500-4 10
$38029000 U2 -1-2-1-5 58 $38203000 | Q1 - 1-26-5 42 C5 -500-4 18
$38030000 U2 -1-2-1-5-1 | 58 $38205000 | Q1 -1-26-9 42 541328001 §C2 -500 10
538032001 [ M - 11 38 538206000 {1 Q1 -1-26-10 42 C5 -500 18
$38033001 |M -14 38 538208000 | Q1 -1-26-14 42 $41352001 {Sp3-C5-200 77
$38037109 | Z1 -1 66 $38352101 | Q1 - 20 43 $41353001 | Sp3- C5-200 77
538038009 |Z1 -1-1 66 $38353101 Q1 -21 43 $41354001 |Sp3-C5-100 77
538039209 |21 -4 66 $38648001 |Z2 -35-1-4-2 | 70 $41355001 |Sp3-C5-100 77
538040209 {21 -4-1 66 22 -35-2-4-2 | .70 541656001 V2 -20-1 64
$38041000 |Z1 -7 66 S40417147 |Z1 - 13 66 541657001 | V2 -20-10 64
$38044001 |21 -59 68 S40574109 |Z2 -35-2 70 542017109 | V2 -20-5-6 64
$38045109 jZ1 -19 66 540616001 | Q2 - 40-1 48 542018109 {V2 -20-5-9 64
$38059000 jU1 -1-1-1-20 | 56 540620000 | Q2 - 41 - 48 542227009 (A -33 2
U2 -1-2-1-18 | 58 540621000 | Q2 -43 48 $42260000 | Q1 -1-11 42
$38060000 jU2 -1-2-1-17 | 58 Q2 -46 48 $43175000 | Q1 - 1-26-11 42
538080001 [N -4 40 540622000 {Q2 -44 48 543176000 Q1 -1-26-12 42
538082001 [N -5 40 Q2 -47 48 543177000 Q1 - 1-26-1 42
$38093000 |1 Qi -1-4 42 540623000 | Q2 -49 48 543178000 JP -1-2 40
538107100 | Q1 -1-12 42 $40635001 [ Q2 -40 48 S43180000 | Q1 - 1-26-4 42
$38108000 | Q1 -1-13 42 540640001 |Z2 -35-1-5 70 543181000 | Q1 -1-26-13 42
538109100 | Q1 -1-14 42 Z2 -35-2-7 71 543184000 | Q1 - 1-26-2 42
538110000 Q1 -1-15 42 $40641001 | Z2 -35-1-11 70 543187000 |1 Q1 - 1-26-20 42

84



CODE REF.NO. [Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO Page
$43188000 | Q2 - 2-6 48 547595000 [ Q2 - 2-4-2 46 549507002 | QT - H-7 44
543189000 [Q1 -1-26-19 | 42 Q2 -2-7-2 46 549508001 | Q1 - H.-8 43
543201000 [Q2 -3-4 48 547692000 1 Q1 - 1-7 42 $49508002 | Q1 - H-8 44
543275000 { Q1 - 1-19 42 $48578000 [P -1-14 40 549509001 | Q1 -H-9 43
543276000 [ Q1 - 1-20 42 548579000 IS - 1-1-7-3 54 549509002 {Q1 - H-9 44
543277000 1 Q1 - 1-21 42 548580000 | Q1 -1-26-17 | 42 $49510000 |s -1-1-8 54
543440001 | Ga2- C5-100 80 Z1 -103 68 549582001 [B -3 4
$43441001 | Ga2- €5-200 80 $48581000 [R -6 50 $49583001 |B -4 4
543442001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 548582000 |R -6-4 50 $49584000 |B - 12 4
543955001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 $48583001 {R -200 52 $49585001 |B - 16 4
$43956001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 $48587000 |R -1 50 549586000 | Q1 - 1-26-3 42
544010009 |A -31 2 548589000 {R -2 50 549587001 |B - 16-1 4
544483001 172 -67-1-1-1 | 70 $48646001 |C2 -37-18 10 $49588001 |B - 16-2 4
$44485001 {22 -67-1-1-2 | 70 C5 -37-17 18 $49589001 {B - 16-4 4
544486001 |22 -67-1-1-6 | 70 $48666001 |N -1 40 $49590001 |C1 -33 8
$44493001 {22 -67-1-1 70 549071000 | Q1 - 1-26-8 42 $49591001 [Sp1-C2-37 73
544600001 |v2 -20-2 64 $49443000 |U3 -3 60 $49592000 | C2 -37-1 10
$44629001 A -920 2 $49463000 JR -6 50 C5 -37-1 18
544665000 |R - 6-1 50 549464000 |R -18 50 $49593000 [B - 19 4

R -6-1 50 V1 -10-23 62 549594001 |Sp1-C2-37 73
$44665001 {R -6-2 50 549465000 fR - 21 50 549595001 | C2 -37-23 10

R -6-2 50 $49465001 |R - 21 50 C3 -37-19 12
$44665003 JR -6-3 50 549465002 R - 21 52 C5 -37-20 18

R -6-3 50 549465003 [R - 21 52 $49596001 |Sp1-C2-37 73
545147101 |B -2 4 $49466000 |R - 30-2-2 52 549601001 |C2 - 46 10
S46131001 JU3 -2 60 V2 -20-5-7-2 | 64 C5 -46 18
$46132001 J U3 - 2-1 60 549467001 | Q1 -1 42 $49602001 |Z2 -67-1 70
$46133001 JU3 - 2-1-1 60 549468001 | Q1 - 1-1 42 549603000 |z1 - 11 66
$46134001 U3 -2-1-2 60 $49469001 [ Q1 - 1-2 42 $49604000 |21 -20 66
$46135001 | U3 -2-1-6 60 549470001 | Q1 -1-3 42 $49605001 {E -8 24
$46136000 |U3 - 2-1-7 60 $49471000 |P -1-8 40 549608001 |[E -9 24
546212001 |Ga2- C5-200 80 549472000 | Q1 -1-26-21 | 42 $49609001 |E -13 24
546213001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 549473000 {Q2 - 3-2 46 S49611101 |E - 14 24
546460000 {T - 1-1 54 549474000 | Q2 - 3-2-1 46 $49612101 € -14-1 24
546476001 |R -7 50 549475000 | Q2 -3-3 46 549613000 |E -27 24
S46703000 |5 - 1-1-7-2 54 549476000 | Q2 - 3-3-1 46 549614000 |E -28 24
$46734001 [M - 12 38 549477000 | Q1 - 10 42 $49615009 |v2 -20 64
$46770001 | Ga1-€2-37-9 | 79 549478000 | Q1 - 11 43 $49616009 |v2 -20-5 64
$46771001 | Gal1-C2-37-8 | 79 $49479001 |P -1 40 $49617001 |E -19 24
$46773001 |Ga1-C2-37-9 | 79 $49482000 |R - 30-2 52 $49618000 |F -53 26
$46774001 |Gal-C2-37-8 | 79 V2 -20-5-7 64 $49619001 | V2 - 20-5-1 64
S46776001 |Gal-C2-37-9 | 79 549484000 [P -1-6 40 549620000 |F -17 26
$46777001 | Gal-C€2-37-8 | 79 549485000 {P - 1-7 40 549622000 [F -19 26
S46779001 | Gal-C2-37-9 | 79 549486000 |P - 1-11 40 $49623000 |F -34 26
$46780001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 | 79 $49490001 |S - 1-1 54 $49624000 [F -35 26
$46783001 | Ga2- C5-100 80 $49495000 |S - 1-1-3 54 549625000 |F -36 26
546784001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 549496001 |S -1-1-4 54 549626000 |E - 14-10 24
$46785001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 $49497001 {S - 1-1-7 54 F -54 26
$46786001 | Ga2- C5-100 80 549498000 |T -1 54 549627001 |G -3 28
S46787001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 $49499000 |T -1-2 54 $49629001 |J -1 32
546788001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 549501001 | Q1 - H-1 - 43 549630001 | D1 -1 20
546789001 | Ga2- C5-100 80 $49501002 | Q1 -H-1 43 D2 -1 22
$46790001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 $49502001 § Q1 - H-2 43 549631001 | D1 -2 20
$46791001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 549502002 [ Q1 - H-2 43 D2 -2 22
$46792001 | Ga2- C5-100 80 549503001 { Q1 - H-3 43 $49632001 D1 -3 20
$46793001 | Ga2- C5-200 80 549503002 | Q1 -H-3 a4 D2 -3 22
$46794001 | Ga2- €5-200 80 549504001 |Q1 - H-4 43 $49635001 | D1 -4 20
S47074001 |Z1 -66-1-2 68 549504002 {Q1 -H-4 a4 D2 -4 22
$47091001 {B -16-3 4 549505001 [Q1 - H-5 43 549636001 {D1 -5 20
547176001 | Z1 -66-1-7 68 549505002 | Q1 - H-5 44 D2 -5 22
547335101 |H -5 30 549506001 | Q1 -H-6 43 $49637001 | D1 -6 20
547592000 | Q2 -2-4 46 $49506002 | Q1 - H-6 44 D2 -6 22
$47594000 | Q2 -2-7 46 549507001 J Q1 - H-7 43 $49638001 1D1 -7 20

85




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
$49638001 |D2 -7 22 S49695001 |Sp1-C2-37-8 | 73 [ S51084001 |Sp2-Ca-100 75 |
$49639001 | D1 - 15 20 $49696001 |Sp1-C2-100 73 Sp2- C4-100 75

D2 - 15 22 Sp1-C2-100 73 $51088001 [C3 - 46 12
549640101 | D1 - 17 20 $49697001 [Sp1-C2-100 73 $51095001 |Sp1-C2-37 73

D2 -17 22 Sp1-C2-100 73 $51282001 |22 -35-1-3 70
$49641001 |D1 - 19 20 549698001 [Sp1-C2-100 73 72 -35-2-3 70

D2 -19 22 Sp1-C2-100 73 $51283001 | Z2 - 35-1-1 70
$49642001 | D1 - 21 20 549699001 | Ga1-C2-100 78 22 -35-2-1 70

D2 - 21 22 549700001 |sp1-C2-100 73 551445001 |CS - 31 18
549643001 | D1 - 23 20 Sp1-C2-100 73 $51446001 |C5 -37 18

D2 -23 22 $49934009 [R - 30 52 $51449001 | Ga3- J-53 81
549644001 |1 -16 32 549939001 | Q1 - 1-26 42 $51457009 A -17-2 2
$49645001 {J - 10 32 $49942001 [Gal- C2-100 78 S51458009 |A - 17-2-1 2
549646001 |J -22 32 549943001 |Gal- C2-100 78 $51848001 |Sp2-C3-37 75
549647001 |J  -22-1 32 549944001 | Ga1-C2-100 78 $51849001 |C3 -37-1 12
549648001 |) -26 32 $49945001 | Ga1-C2-100 78 $51851001 |Sp2-C3-37 75
549649001 |) - 26-1 32 $49946001 |Ga1-C2-100 78 $51852001 |Sp2-C3-100 75
549650001 |J -29 32 549947000 |V2 -20-14 64 Sp2- C3-100 75
549651001 |J -35 32 549948001 |Ga1-C2-100 78 551853001 |Sp2- C3-100 75
549652101 K -1 36 549949001 | Gal-C2-100 78 Sp2- C3-100 75
549653001 |M -§ 38 549955001 |C2 -43 10 551859001 |G -5 28
549654001 {M - 5-1 38 C3 -43 12 $52090000 |$ - 1-1-1 54
$49655001 |M -5-4 38 C4 -43 14 $52091000 |S -1-1-2 54
$49656001 {M -6 38 549956001 |v1 -10 62 $52097001 |22 -67-2-1-2 | 71
$49657001 | M -7 38 549957000 |F -18 26 $52098001 [C4 - 232 16
549659001 |L -1 36 F -46 26 $52230001 |E -29 24

V1 -10-1 62 549958000 |F -47 26 $53113001 | C1 -1-2 6
$49660001 |L -3 36 $49959001 [F -14 26 $53114001 |C1 -1-2-2 6

V1 -10-3 62 $49960009 {A -17-1 2 $53115000 |C5 - 307 18
549661001 |L -7 36 $49961009 {A - 17-1-1 2 $53116000 |C5 - 308 18

V1 -10-7 62 $49962000 |A -17-1-2 2 560400000 |Z1 -902 68
$49662001 |L -17 36 A -17-2-2 2 $60711001 |Z1 -903 68

V1 -10-17 62 $49963000 |R - 14-1-2 50 UA4817000 [ Q1 - 10-1 42
549663001 |L -13 36 $49970001 |Ga1-C2-100 79 Z1 -901 68

V1 -10-13 62 549971001 | Ga1-C2-100 79 UD2390001 {U3 -2-1-8 60
$49664000 [L -20 36 $49972001 | Ga1-C2-100 79 UL0025000 |S -1-1-7-6 54

V1 -10-20 62 549973001 | Ga1- C2-100 79 U32744000 [P -1-12 40
549665001 {M -1 38 $49974001 [ Gal- C2-100 79 U34870001 |s - 1-1-7-4 54
549666001 {M - 1-1 38 $49975001 [Gal- C2-100 79 XA2220050 |S - 1-1-10 54
$49667001 {U1 -1-1 56 $49976000 | Ga1- C2 80 0A4301005 |P -1-13 40
549668001 { U1 - 1-1-1 56 549977000 | Ga1- C2 80 Q1 -1-26-18 | 42
$49669000 {U1 - 1-1-1-1 56 $49978000 | Ga1- C2 80 0A4400605 | Q2 - 42 48

U2 -1-2-1-1 58 $49979100 |R - 14-1 50 0A4400805 |5 -1-1-6 54
$49672001 fU1 -1-1-1-2 56 549980001 | Ga3-J-53 81 0A5400806 | Q1 - 1-9 42
$49673000 JU1 -1-1-1-11 | 56 Sp1-J-53 72 0A5401006 |R -5 50

U2 -1-2-1-9 58 Sp2-J-53 74 R -11 50
$49674001 U1 -1-1-1-12 | 56 Sp3-J-53 76 0A5401206 | Q1 -1-5 42

U2 -1-2-1-10 | s8 549981000 |E - 14-9 24 Q1 -1-10 42
$49675001 | U2 - 1-2 58 549982000 |F - 12 26 0A5401606 | Q2 - 50 48
$49676001 |U2 - 1-2-1 58 549983000 |F -20 26 0A5403006 | Q1 -1-8 42
549677001 |Z1 -6 68 549984000 |F - 21 26 004400603 JU1 - 1-1-1-5 56
$49678001 |Z1 - 66-1 68 549985000 |F -48 26 U2 -1-2-1-3 58
549679001 |Z1 -66-1-1 68 549986000 |F -49 26 008400604 Q1 - 1-22 a2
549681009 |A -22-2 2 $49987000 |F -50 26 V2 -20-5-10 | 64
549683001 | C1 -35 8 $49991000 |Z1 -1-2 66 V2 -20-5-12 | 64
$49684001 |S -1 54 $49992000 |F -1 26 011679312 A -201 2
549685000 |E - 14-11 24 549993100 |R - 14-1-1 50 014060632 |22 -35-2-16-1 | 71
549686001 |B - 10 4 $49994001 |J -38 32 014679320 |H -1-7 30
$49688001 |B -1 4 549995001 |F - 51 26 014680622 |[E -3 24
549689001 |B -16-6 4 $49999101 |A -200 2 G -28 28
549694001 |5p1-C2-37-9 | 73 $50000001 |Z2 -67-2 71 H -19 30

Sp1-C2-37-9 | 73 $50645000 |P -1-10 40 i -82 32
549695001 1Sp1-€2-37-8 | 73 $51084001 | €4 -100 14 C4 -205 14

86



_ CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
4710522 [K -14 36 018501022 JC2 -5005 10 025680132 [N -7
014760622 |E -7 24 C5 -500-5 18 025680232 |F -8 ;g
E -10 24 018501036 | D1 - 301 20 H -1-27 30
E -15 24 Ut -1-1-7 56 H -4 30
] -33 32 Uz -1-2-7 58 C5 -44 18
K -5 36 018501422 [E -20 29 025710132 | C4 -37-24 14
C1 -1-1-8 6 D1 -26 20 C4 -37-34 14
Cl -1-2-7 6 D2 -26 22 025710232 | C4 -37-10 14
C1 -4-4 6 018680522 | C5 - 43 18 C4 -37-16 14
C1 -6 6 018681022 |J -12 32 c4 -213 16
Ci -10 6 021060106 { Q2 -6 48 Cc4 -231 16
c1 -13 6 21 -41 66 025770232 |E -32 24
c1 -21 6 Z1 -56 68 K -3 36
C1 -30 8 021060306 | C4 -223 16 026050136 {22 -35-1-11-5| 70
C2 -37-7 10 021300206 {U3 -2-1-10 60 Z2 -35-2-15.5 | 71
C2 -37-24 10 021400102 | C4 -37-13 14 028040246 [ D1 - 41 20
C3 -37-6 12 021400106 { Q2 -52 48 D2 -41 22
C3 -37-20 12 021400206 { Q1 - 1-6 42 Ut -1-1-11 56
C5 -37-7 18 021500106 {Z2 -35-1-8-3 | 70 U2 -1-2-11 58
C5 -37-21 18 Z2 -35-1-11-1] 70 028050242 | C2 -500-6 10
D1 -13 20 Z2 -35-2-10-3 | 71 C5 -500-6 18
D2 - 13 22 Z2 -35-2-15-1 ] 71 028050246 U1 - 1-1-8 56
D2 -38 22 22 -35-2-16-2 | 71 Uz -1-2-8 58
21 -10 66 021660102 |z2 -67-1-1-4 | 70 22 -35-1-8-2 | 70
014770622 |B -14 4 Z2 -67-2-1-5 | 71 Z2 -35-2-10-2 ] 7T
E -13-1 24 021670102 JL - 10 36 028060246 |Q2 -7 48
J -2 32 V1 -10-10 62 Z1 -40 66
J -23 32 021670202 [V2 -20-4 64 028080240 |U3 -2-4-7 60
C3 -379 12 021680202 {H -1-24 30 028080242 |Z1 -66-4 68
C5 -302 18 Cc4 -37-7 14 028080246 | U1 - 1-1-5 56
014780622 {B -5 4 021710212 | C4 -37-18 14 U2 -1-2-5 58
B -17 4 025030232 |22 -67-1-1-5 | 70 028350242 |1 -22-6 32
017082206 JU3 - 2-4-5 60 025030236 jU3 -2-1-9 60 L -15 36
017680512 |z1 -912 68 025040232 |Z1 -48 66 M -5-6 38
Gal-C2 79 025040236 | D1 -40 20 V1 -10-15 62
017761212 {C4 -42 14 D2 -40 22 028680242 |F -9 26
017761412 |C2 - 42 10 Q2 -51 48 032422003 |21 -44 66
C3 -42 12 U1 -1-1-1-16 | 56 Z1 -60 68
C5 -42 18 U1 -1-1-12 56 032422505 |z1 -61 68
017781412 |C4 - 206 14 U2 -1-2-1-14 | s8 032461606 |Z1 -58 68
017821813 | D2 -39 22 U2 -1-2-12 58 037301215 |Z1 -4-3 66
018061022 [C4 -37-33 14 025050232 |R -202 52 047401442 |L -6 36
018061436 | Q2 -4 48 C2 -500-7 10 Vi -10-6 62
018061622 |D2 -34 22 C5 -500-7 18 048030342 {K -12 36
018062036 |Ca - 221 16 025050236 U1 -1-1-9 56 048040342 |k -4 36
018081222 [Z1 -66-2 68 uz -1-2-9 58 L -19 36
018082032 |z1 -66-1-5 68 025060232 [C2 -41 10 M -15 38
018082536 U1 -1-1-4 56 C3 -41 12 C4 -37-17 14
Uz -1-2-4 58 C4 -37-32 14 V1 -10-19 62
018400632 {v2 -20-8 64 c4 -41 14 048050342 [H -1-10 30
018400822 {C2 -47 10 D2 -35 22 C2 -37-6 10
c3 -47 12 025060236 | Q2 -5 48 C5 -37-6 18
CS -47 18 025060336 |Z1 -39 66 048050346 | U1 -1-1-1-14 | 56
018400836 |D1 - 18 20 Z1 -57 68 U2 -1-2-1-12 | 58
D2 -18 22 025080232 Z1 -66-3 68 048060342 |J -32 32
018401222 [R -3 50 025080236 | U1 - 1-1-6 56 K -9 36
018401236 {U1 - 1-1-10 56 u2 -1-2-6 58 C1 -15 6
U2 -1-2-10 58 U3 -2-1-4 60 Ccl1 -23 6
018401622 | C4 -37-9 14 U3 -2-4-8 60 048070342 |E -18 24
018500822 |C2 -37-15 10 025350132 |K -17 36 l -19 32
C3 -37-8 12 025350332 |[L -16 36 048100142 |H -1-4 30
C3 -37-13 12 V1 -10-16 62 048150142 {B -9 4
C5 -37-14 18 025660132 {72 -67-2-1-4 | 71 D2 -28 22 |

87




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
048180142 |C1 -8 6 062671016 [Z2 -67-1-2 70 100666002 { U3 -2-2 60
048200142 | D1 - 303 20 22 -67-2-2 71 100887001 |21 -30 66
048280242 |Z1 -66-1-4 68 062671212 | C3 -37-1-3 12 101268002 U3 -2-1-5 60
052400606 |U1 - 1-1-1-15 56 062680512 |H -1-18 30 101572101 |21 -28 66

uz -1-2-1-13 58 062680612 JA -26 2 101706001 JE - 6-1 24
052400806 R -17 50 F -7 26 C1 -3-2 6
u3 -2-1-11 60 F -31 26 102630001 |B -18 4
060300512 |C1 -34 8 H -3 30 102707001 |M -20 38
060501016 |R -15 50 C1 -36 8 103810002 JE - 31 24
D1 -22 20 C4 -218 16 104449009 A - 11 2
D2 -22 22 D1 -16 20 V2 -20-17 64
060670512 [F -16 26 D2 -16 22 104450109 [A -4 2
060670612 |G -4 28 062680812 [B - 16-8 4 A -10 2
G -6 28 M -9 38 104525001 |Sp1-G-14 72
R -20 50 V2 -20-12 64 Sp2-G-14 74
R -33 52 062681012 |C1 -18 6 Sp3-G-14 76
V1 -10-25 62 C1 -26 6 104567001 fF -22 26
V2 -20-15 64 062681212 |H -2 30 104821009 [A -30 2
060670812 1A -18 2 C4 -37-25 14 105073001 {21 -8 66
060680712 | D1 - 24 20 062681412 [N -6 40 105234003 | D2 -32 22
D2 -24 22 062710612 |G -2 28 105812003 JJ -15 32
060681212 |} -5 32 062710812 [L -2 36 106129001 |J -22-5 32
D1 -20 20 R -31 52 106129002 |M -5-5 38
D2 -20 22 4 -211 16 106629002 |A -14 2
061350616 | V2 -20-11 64 C4 -230 16 107038003 jC2 -37-12 10
061660806 1Z2 -67-1-1-3 70 V1 -10-2 62 C5 -37-11 18
062300612 J|R -204 52 062711012 | C4 - 212 16 107093002 {A -15 2
V2 -20-5-2 64 062761012 JC4 -37-20 14 107149001 [F -5 26
062300806 |[R -8 50 070638800 | Z1 -66-1-3 68 F -13 26
R -9 50 070688850 JC1 -16 6 107321003 |L -4 36
S -1-2 54 Cl1 -24 6 V1 -104 62
062300812 }R -206 52 071039750 | C2 -48 10 107415009 |Sp1-B-26 73
062301205 jU2 -1-2-1-6 58 C3 -48 12 Sp3-B-26 77
062302506 | U1 -1-1-1-8 56 C5 -48 18 107415014 |Sp1-B-26 73
062351216 |M -19 38 071047650 | C2 -40 10 Sp2-B-26 75
062400806 |N -2 49 C3 -40 12 Sp3-B-26 77
062401006 | Z1 -3 66 C4 -40 14 107415409 |Sp1-21-17 73
062501212 |R -201 52 C5 -300 18 Sp3-21-17 77
062501406 | Z2 -35-1-11-2 ] 70 072630260 |B -7 4 107415414 | Sp1-21-17 73
22 -35-1-11-4] 70 081003670 |E -12 24 Sp2-21-17 75
22 -35-2-15-2| 71 E -17 24 Sp3-21-17 77
22 -35-2-15-4 | 71 087310815 |S -1-1-5 54 107606001 |Sp1-G-14 72
062503506 |Z2 -35-1-11-3 | 70 087311015 |S -1-1-9 54 Sp3-G-14 76
Z2 -35-2-15-3| 71 091170009 |P -1-5 40 107744001 {D2 -30 22
22 -35-2-16-3 | 71 093650008 [P -1-3 40 107779001 {121 -29 66
062660412 |E -14-3 24 093650032 |P -1-4 40 107780001 | Z1 - 31 66
062660712 |E -14-7 24 100022004 |H -1-26 30 108802001 JC1 -1-1-5 6
22 -67-2-1-3 71 100022005 |J -25 32 C1 -1-2-4 6
062670412 |G -31 28 J -26-3 32 109239002 A -24 2
062670512 |F -28 26 M -1-3 38 109714000 jZ1 -5 66
F -39 26 M -4 38 21 -12 66
F -52 26 100032004 |J ~-51 34 Z1 -21 66
K =16 36 100090004 |E -2 24 109763002 |M - 16 38
R -13 50 100136001 |G -20 28 110161004 |J -37 32
€5 -305 18 H -1-20 30 110233001 jJ -36 32
22 -67-1-1-7 | 70 100197002 | C5 - 41 18 110251001 L -9 36
062670612 |G -24 28 100242003 |B -20 4 V1 -10-9 62
R -24 52 100250001 |B -13 4 110367001 jJ -31 32
062670812 |L -2 36 100281001 | D1 -8 20 111140002 {1 -50 34
V1 -10-21 62 D2 -8 22 114294001 |G -9 28
062671012 |L -14 36 100360003 jJ -54 34 114483002 | Z1 -22 66
Cz -37-22 10 100402004 {G -17 28 114486002 |Z1 -6 66
V1 ~10-14 62 100645003 | V2 -20-9 64 115007001 j V2 -20-5-13 64

88



89

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
115147001 {C4 - 201 14 142443001 |21 -36 66 150206002 (D2 - 27 22
115186001 |G - 19 28 142656001 U3 -2-5 60 22 -35-1-4-1 | 70
115188001 |G - 21 28 142721001 |z1 -33 66 22 -35-2-41 | 70
116629001 {K - 10 36 142990001 |22 -35-1-10-3 | 70 150551000 {G - 11 28
C2 -37-5 10 Z2 -35-2-14-3 | 71 150553001 {C4 -37-2 14

C5 -37-5 18 142997001 |Z2 -35-2-6 71 150556001 [C4 - 208 16

116662003 | Z1 -45 66 143882001 [Z1 -9 66 150592009 |A -29 2
116694001 JU3 - 2-4-6 60 144105000 [H -1-23 30 151602002 | C1 - 1-1-3 6
116920001 |B -8 4 144110001 |H - 1-21 30 Ci1 -1-2-3 6
116922001 |G -12 28 144226001 [Z1 -51 68 152240101 [B - 22 4
117143001 {C4 -37-27 14 144458001 |8 -23 4 152242001 |[B -24 4
117150001 |R -23 52 144588001 [Sp1-G-10 72 152243001 |B -25 4
117934009 |A -6 2 Sp3- G-10 76 152245101 |E -4 24
A -17-1-3 2 144712001 |B - 2-1 4 152678101 {E - 11 24

A -17-2-3 2 145318001 | C2 -32 10 E -16 24

Z1 -2 66 C3 -32 12 152682101 |Sp1- E-21 72

117936001 U1 -1-1-1-17 | 56 c4 -32 14 Sp2- E-21 74
U2 -1-2-1-15 | 58 c5 -32 18 Sp3- E-21 76

118064001 |21 -34 66 145446001 {G - 16 28 152683001 [E -14-4 24
118244001 [c4 -37-28 14 G -22 28 152684101 |E - 14-5 24
118247001 | C4 -37-11 14 H -1-22 30 152685903 |Sp1-E-22 72
C4 -37-26 14 145465001 |B - 16-5 4 Sp2- E-22 74

118248001 [ C4 -37-21 14 145475101 [M -17 38 Sp3- E-22 76
118249001 |c4 -37-29 | 14 145478101 |M -2 38 152686101 |Sp1-E-21 72
Sp2-C€4-37-29 | 75 C2 -37-17 10 Sp3- E-21 76

118250001 |C4 -37-30 14 C3 -37-15 12 152687902 |Sp1-E-22 72
Sp2-C4-37-30 | 75 C5 -37-16 18 Sp3- E-22 76

118252001 {C4 -37-23 14 145480101 |A -23 2 152690301 |Sp1-E-24 72
118256001 | C4 -37-4 14 145519001 |Sp1-G-10 72 Sp3-E-24 765
118257001 |C4 -37-5 14 Sp2-G-10 74 152756001 |C1 -9 ol
118258001 [C4 -37-3 14 Sp3-G-10 76 152759001 fC2 -5 i
118259001 {C4 -37-6 14 145547001 |F  -27 26 c3 -5 4
118735002 | ca - 207 16 145992001 |K -8 36 ca -5 e
Cc4 -222 16 146255000 | z1 -37 66 c5 -5 )

118837001 |Z1 -27 66 Z1 -53 68 152760051 |C1 -7 8
119707003 | U3 - 2-4-3 60 146256001 {Z1 - 36 66 152769101 g -gg 19
a0 [ 13 1244 o 146354001 g —3314 ?g Cc4 -38 14
e 4 gz :;'-313 gg c5 -37-13 18 152771000 | C2 -gg-: :(2)
120990001 |H -1-14 30 146994001 |C4 -202 14 gz _33:1 12
121007001 |J -42 32 147777000 |B - 16-9 4 ¢4 -39 14
122991001 fZ1 - 14 66 148738000 |F -4 26 152772001 2 -39 10
123882001 54 -37-35 14 148813001 |J -22-4 32 152773000 [C2 -gg-g ;g
133188001 {U3 - 2-4-2 60 148847001 |[J -13 32 Ei :33:2 12
133740006 |[Z1 -38 66 148904001 | U3 -2-1-3 60 &2 o | 1

Z1 -55 68 149287000 [R - 32 52 152777001 | Ga1-C2-37-

V2 -20-16 64 Sp1-C2-37-8 73

138444001 |Z1 -47 66 Sp1-C2-378 73
138843001 |Z2 - 35-2-12 71 149809000 | Q2 -45 48 001 Gp1 c2378 | 73
140392009 |A -5 2 Q2 -48 48 152778 al- - 8
A -7 2 150173003 {Z2 - 35-1-7 70 Sp1-C€2-37-9 7

140407001 { C4 -226 16 Z2 -35.2-9 71 Sp1-C2-37-9 73
140407002 | C3 -37-7 12 150174000 |Z2 -35-1-4-3 | 70 152779001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 | 78
C3 -37-12 12 Z2 -35-1-5-1 | 70 Sp1-C2-37-8 73

140726000 |B -6 4 Z2 -35-2-7-1 | 71 Sp1-C2-37-8 73
141331001 | €2 -38-3 10 150179002 [z2 -35-1-8-1 | 70 152780001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 | 78
C3 -38-3 12 72 -35-2-10-1 | 71 Sp1-C2-37-9 73

C4 -383 14 150182000 [Z2 -35-1-2 70 Sp1-C2-37-9 73

26-2 32 Z2 -35-2-2 70 152781001 | Ga1-c2-37-8 | 78

141492001 |J\n :1-2 38 150183000 |Z2 -35-1-10-2 [ 70 152782001 [Ga1-C2-37-9 { 78
141590001 |H -1-25 30 Z2 -35-2-14-2 | 71 152783001 |c2 -37-10 10
141786001 |E -1 24 150185009 |72 -35-2-11 71 c5 -37-9 18




CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
152784001 [C2 -37-11 10 154339001 {5p1- E-24-1 72 183493001 §C1 -3 &
C5 -37-10 18 Sp2- E-24-1 74 200190001 U3 -2-3 60
152788000 | C2 -37-19 10 Sp3- E-24-1 76 Z1 -42 66
C3 -37-17 12 154340001 |Sp1-E-24-1 72 Z1 -62 68
C5 -37-18 18 5p3- E-24-1 76 218859001 |R -25 52
152822101 K -2 36 154341001 |Sp1-E-24-2 72 Q2 -2-1-5 46
152823001 }K - 11 36 Sp1-E-24-2 72 Q2 -2-2-5 46
152827009 | K -13 36 Sp2-E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-3-5 46
C4 -214 16 Sp3- E-24-2 76 Q2 -2-4-5 46
152842059 |A -22-1 2 5p3-E-24-2 76 Q2 -2-7-5 46
152869001 |G -1 28 154342001 |Sp1-E-24-3 72 224514001 | Q2 - 2-1-4 46
152872001 |G -8 28 5p3-E-24-3 76 Q2 -2-24 46
152881001 |G -27 28 154413001 |C3 -37-2 12 Q2 -2-3-4 46
152883000 |G -29 28 154415001 |C3 -37-4 12 Q2 -2-4-4 46
152884001 ]G -30 28 154416101 |Sp2-C3-37-10 | 75 Q2 -2-7-4 46
152889001 |G -23 28 5p2-C3-37-10 | 75 228475000 |F -44 26
152880001 |G - 25-1 28 154417101 }Sp2-C3-37-10 | 75 J 55 34
5p1-G-25 73 S5p2-C3-37-10 | 75 R -22 52
5p3-G-25 76 154467001 | Z1 -4-2 66 C4 -216 16
152891101 {G -26 28 154527001 |Sp1-C2-37-9 73 Q1 -12 43
152948001 |F -33 26 5p1-C2-37-9 73 Ut -1-1-1-9 56
152956001 |F -42 26 154528001 {H -1-12 30 uz2 -1-2-1-7 58
152969001 |F -38 26 154596000 | - 21 32 231071001 |J -17 32
R -12 50 154599000 |1 -6 32 232384001 [Q1 - 1-26-7 42
153035000 JC2 -45 10 154702101 121 -23 66 402887001 JE -14-6 24
C3 -45 12 155559001 JL -18 36 325664000 | C4 - 217 16
C4 -45 14 V1 -10-18 62 552907000 |R -4 50
C5 -45 18 155562101 | C4 -37-8 14 R -10 50
153041001 | CT -1-1-2 6 155567001 | C4 - 200 14
153057101 |C2 -44 10 155576001 | C4 -37-14 14
C3 -44 12 155577001 | C4 - 37-15 14
C4 -44 14 1555738000 B -21 4
153112001 |Vv2 - 20-3 64 155994000 | Ga1-C2 80
153201001 | Ga1- C2-37-8 78 156006001 | C5 -37-8 18
Gal- C2-37-8 78 Z1 -9 68
153202001 } Ga1-C2-37-9 78 Gat-C2 79
Ga1-C2-37-9 78 156084001 | Ga2- C5-100 80
153203001 | Gati-C2-37-8 78 156087001 | Ga2- C5-100 80
153204001 | Gat- C2-37-9 78 156112003 | Z2 -35-1-6 70
153242000 [ Q1 - 1-26-15 42 Z2 -35-2-8 71
Z1 -102 68 156170001 jC4 -37-12 14
153383001 | C5 -39 18 156206001 [K -15 36
153384001 | C5 -40 18 V2 -20-13 64
153391001 | C5 -303 18 156495101 | C2 -37-21 10
153484001 | D2 - 31 22 157968001 [H -1-17 30
153567000 | C2 -37-20 10 159224001 |G -7 28
€3 -37-18 12 159565000 |F -23 26
C5 -37-19 18 159574101 {H -1-19 30
153569001 | C3 -37-16 12 159610201 | Sp1-E-24 72
153570001 fC2 -37-16 10 Sp2-E-24 74
C5 -37-15 18 Sp3-E-24 76
153596001 ) -20 32 159612001 | 5p1- E-24-3 72
153597001 |J -22-2 32 5p2-E-24-3 74
M -5-2 38 Sp3-E-24-3 76
153608101 |Sp1- C2-37-8 73 159613051 |Sp1-E-25 72
Sp1-C2-37-8 73 Sp2-E-25 74
153827001 |C4 -204 14 Sp3-E-25 76
153828001 | D2 -29 22 159805001 |G -15 28
153834001 | C4 - 203 14 139825100 {C3 =-37-1-1 12
153838001 | D2 - 37 22 159827001 | C3 -37-1-2 12
153924001 |{F -45 26 159828001 | C3 -37-14 i2
1 -1-1-4 6 159905001 {1 -14 32
153944001 fC3 - 37-5 12 181995001 |E -6 24

20



o

N=Jws
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JS5y-TERTSH

BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.

Printed in Japan / Gedruckr in Japan / Tmprimé au Japon / lmprese cn Japdn

118-V30, V31, V32, V33
SO6V 30-101
2000.03.H (1)





